
. 

AMA-40A 

1970 
AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 

The information contoined herein is prepared, distributed by� ond is solely the responsibility of t�e automobile 
manuroctvring compony to whoso products it relotes, Ouestions concerning these specificotions should be di­
rected to the manufacturer whose address is shown below. This uniform specification form was developed by 

the ovtomobile manufacturing companies under the auspices of the Automobile Manufacturers Association. 

MANUFACTURER DODGE DIVISION 
CHRYSLER CORPORATION 

CAR NAME 

DODGE CORONET AND CHARGER 
MAILING ADDRESS 

DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48231 

NOTES: 

MODEL VEAR 

1970 
ISSUED· 8-22-69 
REVISED (e) - 4-

l. The General Specifications herein ore those in effect at dote of compilation and are subject to change without notfce by the 
manufacture,. 

2. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED: 
a. Specifications apply to standard models wi thovt opt iono I equipment. Sign i fi cont devioti ons ore noted. 
b. Nominal design dimensions are used throughout these specific:otions. 

Car & Body Dimensions ..••...•.•• 1,2 
Engine - Mechanical . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 

Elteclrical .....•......•....•...•. 12 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Drive Units ............ 14 

8,ok,n., ............ 18, 19 

Steering ....•.•. , •.. , •• 20 

Suspensions ..........•.• ,., 21 

Weights ...........••...•.. , 24 

lnde. ..•..•.....•.•..•.•••• 27 

BODY - TYPES AND STYLE NAMES-
Body type, style- names; use manufacturer's code for 
serias & body style. 

2-Door 2-Door 2-Door 2-Door 4-Door 2-Seat 3-Seat 
Coupe Hardtop Conv Special Sedan Station Station 

Coupe Hardtop Wagon Wagon 
21 23 27 29 41 45 46 

Coronet Deluxe Six 
WL21 WIAl WL45 

V-8 

Super Bee V-8 WM21 WM23 
Six 

Coronet 440 WH21 
V-8 

WH23 WH41 WH45 
WH46 

Coronet 500 V-8 WP23 WP27 WP41 WP45 WP46 

Coronet R/T V-8 WS23 WS27 

Charger 
Six 

V-8 
WH29 

Six 
Charger 500 

V-8 
WP29 

Charger R/T V-8 WS29 

Form Rev, 3-68 



Page 1 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Po\l• 1 

MAKE OF CAR DODGE CORONET MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 8-22-69 REVISED<•l 2-24-70 

CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 
See Poge• 25, 26 for SAE Oim.,n,ion Definition• 

(All climen�ion1, in inches unless otherwise indicoted) 
All dimensions. to ground ore for comparative purpo••• only. Dimensions ore to be shown for: 

4-Dr. Sedan, 2-Dr. H. T ., 4-Or. H. T ., Convertible and Station Wagon. 

MODEL �:� 1-----r- ----..----'cC.:o:.CR.:..:O:.;;;NE..,c:..:T::._ ___ ..--____ ,--___ _ 
No. � 21 23 27 I 41 45 46 

WIDTH 
T roclc - Front W101 59.7 
T rock - Reor W102 58.7 (a) I 59.2 
Moximurn overoll car width W103 76.7 
Body width ot No. 2 oi llor Wl 17 73.4 I 73.3 

LENGTH 

Bodv "O" to front of da,h L 30 2.0 
Ylheelbose LlOl 117 
Overall cor length l103 209.2 I 211. 7 
OvorhonQ - f,on1 L 104 37.4 
Overhon9 - ,ear L l05 54.8 I 57.3 
Body uooer structure lenath L 123 103.9 I 98.6 I 104.3 I - -
Body "O" line to { of rear whee I L127 10O.O 
Bodv "O" line to wl• cowl point L 130 10.3 

HEIGHT 
Pasunoer Di 1trlbutlon /front & rear\ 2-front. 3-rear 
Trunk/Carno load (lb1. l 150 
Overall height H101 53.0 54.1 I 54.7 56.4 
Cowl helnht H114 37.3 b) 37.9 
Declc heiaht H138 36. 2 (c) 36.6 I 36.l 37.7 
Roe.leer To around 7. 8 id) 8.6 
ponol - i 

Hl 12 
30.3 front From front whH I 

Rocker To around 7.3 e) 8.6 
panel - From reor whee I { 

H 111 18.8 renr 
Windshie ld slope onole H122 52° 30' 

GROUND CLEARANCE 
Bumper to ground - front H102 6 cvl: 12.2; V-8: 12. 4( f) 12 7 
Buml"ller to otound - reGr Hl04 6 cvl: 13 4; V-8: 13. 2( i;?) 14.4 
Anglo of approach H106 6 cvl: 19 .0: V-8: 19. 4(h) 20.0 
Anale of departure H107 0 cyl: 14.0· V-8: 11.:..filJ.L 14.4 
Ramo breokover onale H147 6 cvl: 12.4: V-8: 12.6(k) 14.2 
Min. running clearance (Specify) ( 1 H156 6 cvl: 7.6: V-8: 7.1 

(a) With V-8 engine:59.2 (g) Super Bee, Coronet R/T: 13.6 
(b) Super Bee, Coronet R/f: 37. 5 (h) Super Bee, Coronet R/T: 19 5 

( C) Super Bee: 36.5 ( j ) Super Bee, Coronet R/T: 14.2 
(d) Super Bee, Coronet R/T: 8.0 (k) Super Bee, Coronet R/T: 13 0 
( e) Super Bee, Coronet R/T: 7.5 ( 1) Muffler 
( f) Super Bee, Coronet R/T: 12.5 

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• • • • • 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Form Rev. 3-68 



Page l A AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Poge IA 

MAKE OF CARDODGE CHARGER MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED8-22-69 REVISED<•l2-24-70 

CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 
See Pages 25, 26 for SAE Dimension De finition• 

(AU dimerisions in inches unless otherwise indicated) 
All dimensions to ground are for comparative purposes only. Dimensions ore to be shown for: 

4-Dr. Sedan, 2-Dr. H.T., 4-Dr. H.T., Convertible and Station Wagon. 

MODEL I �� lt-----
S
-

i
_

x 
____ ---, ___ C_HA_R_;: _

_
_ 
8

R _____ ..--____ 
R

_
/

_
T 

____ 
_ 

WIDTH 

Track - Front 
T rock - Rear 
Maximum overol I car width 
Sody width ot No. 2 pillar 

LENGTH 

Body • 'O"' to front of dash 
Wheelbase 
Overol I car length 
Overhona - front 
Overhang - rear 
Body upper structure len gth 
Body '"O" line to <f. of rear wheel 
Body "'O" line lo w/s cowl ooint 

HEIGHT 

Pouenaer Distribution (front & rear) 
T runk/Caroo load /lb s.) 
Overall height 
Cowl heioht 
Deck height 
Rocker To ground ponel -

<f. front Fram f rant whee I 
Rocker To ground panel -

Fram rear whee I Ii. rear 
Windshield slope angle 

GROUND CLEARANCE 
Bumper to ground - front 
Bumoer to around - rear 
Ang I e of approach 
Anale of deoartur e 

Romp breakover anQ le 
Min. running clearance (Specify) (d 

(a) With 318 CID: 52.7 
(b) With 318 CID: 36. 7 
( C) With 318 Cl D: 7.6 

With 440 CID: 7.8 
(d) Muffler 

W!0l 
W102 
W103 
Wl 17 

L 30 
LIO! 
L 103 
L 104 
Ll05 
L123 
Ll27 
Ll30 

2-front 

Hl0l 
H 114 
Hl38 

H112 

Hlll 

H122 

H102 12.7 
Hl04 18 2 
Hl06 19.0 
Hl07 19 8 
H147 12.6 
H156 5 2 

59.7 
59.2 
76.6 
73.4 

2.0 
117 
208.0 

38.9 
52.l 
97.l 

100 
10.3 

3-rear 
none 

53.0(a) 
37.3 
37.0(b) 

7. 7( C) 

30.3 
6.8 

18.8 
52 ° 30' 

12.6 
17 8 
18 9 
19.4 
12.2 

4 9 

12.7 
18.2 
19 0 
19 9 
12.6 

5.2 

Form Rev, 3-68 

• 

• 
• 

• • • • • • 
• • • 
• 



AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 2 

DODGE 
MAKE OF CAR CORONET/CHARGER MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 8-22-69REVISED(•l2.24-70 

MODEL 

FRONT COMPARTMENT 

Effective heod room 
Mo•. off. leo room - accelerato r 
H Point to lleel po int 
H Point travel 
Shoulder room 
Hi!) room 
Upper body opening to ;round 

REAR COMPARTMENT 

H Point couDle distance 

EHective head room 
Min, effective leg room 
H Point to Heel point 
Min. knee room 
Rear Comportment room 
Shoulder room 
Hip room 

Upper body openin; to ground 

LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT 

Usable luggage copoci!y 

CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 

See Pages 25, 26 for SAE Dimension Definitions 
(All dimension• in inches unless otherwise indicated) 

I 
SAE 
Roi 
No. 

H61 
L34 
H30 
Ll7 
W 3 
w s 
H50 

LS0 
H63 
LSl 
H31 
L48 
L 3 
W 4 
w 6 
H51 

V 1 

21 

- -

37,3 

48.8 

31.5 
36.7 
33.4 

2.0 
25.7 
c:;7 3 
60.0 

I 

23 

! 
41. 8 

8.1 

58.0 
60.6 

I 

9.9 

--

14.1 I 

27 

39.3 

50.2 

32.0 
37.2 
34.0 

2.4 
25.4 
c:;o 4 
48.6 

- - I 

29 

38.6 
41.9 

8 6 
4 c:; 

50.3 

34.0 
37.4 
36.4 
11.0 

3.6 
27.6 
57.5 
60.4 
c;o 1 

12.5 I 

41 

37. 4 
41. 8 
8.1 

56.6 

48.8 

31.5 
36.4 
33. 4 

9.9 
2.0 

25.7 
55.9 
60.0 

--

15.7 

60.4 

Li/rover height H195 11 f,(,,)(h) I 31 4 I 30 . 9 ( c ) I 31. 5 ( a ) 
Position of spare tlre stcrooe 

Method of holding lid open 

STATION WAGON - THIRD SEAT 

Shoulder Room was 

Hip room W86 
Effective l eg room L86 
Effective he ad room H86 
Seat facing direction ----

STATION WAGON - CARGO SPACE 

Car go length at floor - front seat L202 
Car go length at belt - front seat L204 
C argo width - Wheelhouse W201 
Opening width at belt W204 
Mo)(imvm cargo height H201 
Rear opening height H202 
Cargo volume indu (cu. ft.) V2 

� W4. Lml �llll 

(a) V-8: 31.4 
(b) Super Bee, Coronet R/T: 31.8 
le) Ch3rger 500: 30.5 

Floor 
Torsion bar 

-----
-----

-----

---------
-----

-----------
-----

-----

45 46 

39.4 
41.9 

8.6 

58.0 

50 8 

34.0 
39. 3 
36.4 
11. 0 
1 f, 

27.4 
57. 5 
60. 4 
50.6 

--
26 c:; 

Well --

---- 50.5 
41. 5 
31. 8 
35.0 
Rear 

91. 7 
80.9 
45 .3 
49.8 
31. 2 
30.0 

84. 9 

• • 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

Form Rev. 3-68 



Poge 3 A AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Poge JA 

MAKE OF CAR DODGE CHARGER MODEL YEAR 1970 

POWER TEAMS 

DATE ISSUED 8-22-69REVISEO(•>2-24-70 

(lndlcote whether ■tondo,d or optional) 

ENGINE AXLE RATIO (a) MODEL TRANSMISSION (Std. li,■t) 
AVAILABILITY �Ml' l orque Oi■pl. Carburetor Compr, @ @ (lndlcote A/C ratio) 

cu. in. Rotlo RPM RPM 
Std 145 � 215 @ Manual 3-Speed 3.23, 3. 5 5>'< 

6-Cyl 225 1, 1-V 8.4 
H & p 4000 2400 Automatic 2.93*,2.94,3.23,3.55* 

Std 
318 1,  2-V 8.8 

230@ 320@ Manual 3-Speed 2.94, 3.21, 3. 55* 

H & p 4400 2000 Automatic 2.71*,2.94,3.23,3.55* 

Opt 383 1, 2-V 8.7 290@ 390@ Automatic 2.45*,2.76, 2. 94* ,3. 23 
H & p 4400 2800 

Opt 335@ 425@ Manual 3-Speed 3.23,3.55irn,3.91** 
383 1, 4-V 9.5 

H & p 5200 3400 4-Speed 3.23,3.55**,3.91** 

V-8 Automatic 3.23,3.55**,3.91** 

Opt 426 2, 4-V 10.2 
425@ 490@ Manual 4-Speed 3.54**, 4.10** 

s 5000 4000 Automatic 3.23, 3.55*>'<, 4. 10>'<* 

Std 375@ 480@ Manus 1 4-Speed 3. 54**, 4 .10** 
440 l, 4-V 9.7 

s 4600 3200 Automatic 3.23,3.55**, 4 .10-lrlr 

Opt 
440 3' 2-V 10.5 

390@ 490@ Manua 1 4-Speed 3.54**, 4.10** 

s 4700 3200 Automatic 3.23,3.55>'<*, 4 .10*>'< 

(a) Sure-Grip available with all ratios except as noted. Axle ratios do not change 
when A/C is installed. * Sure-Grip NA 

** Sure-Grip only 
Form Rev. 3-6 7 

• 



Poge 4 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 
DODGE 

MAKE OF CAR CORONET/CHARGER MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 8-19-69 REVISED(•l Sec l\1gc .1 for Engin(.' Us:1g(.' ----
Jk:3 CID 225ClD :318ClD 4_y MO!)El -===="'=-======d:.,,======:!=:==='-=2=-=V==='=====l===�== 

ENGINE - GENERAL 

Type no. cvls., valve arr. 

Sore ond stroke (norninol) 

P1ston displacement, cu. ill. 
Sore spacing (ff lo fl) I L. Bonk No . 1ystorn 
(front to reor) I R, Bonk 
Firino order 
Compres. rotio lnominofl 
Cylinder Heod Moteriol 
Crlinder Block Moteriol 
Cyl. Sle•ve-Wet,dry, none 

Number of I Fr ont 
mt9. points I Rear 
Enoine instollotion onole 
Toxoble Dio2xNo . Cyl. 
horsepower 2. 5  
Publishing mox. bhp• 
,ieng. RPM 

Publi,hing mox. torque• 
(lb. ft. �- RPM) 

Recommended fuel 
regular - premivm 

ENGINE - PISTONS 

Six. in-line 

3.4x 4.12 

225 
la) - -
- -

OHV 

1-5-3-6-2-4 
8. 4:1 

27.7 

145@ 4000 

215@ 2400 

900 V-8, OHV 

3.91 X 3.31 4. 25 X ,1 .. 18 

318 3ffJ 
4.46 4.8 

J-3-5-7 
2-4-6-8 

1-8-4-3-6-5-7-2 
8. 8:1 8. 7:1 9. 5: l 

rast iron 
Cast iron 

None 
Two 
One 
lb) 

48.9 57.8 

230@ 4400 290@ 4400 330@ 5000 

320@ 2000 390@ 2800 425@ 3200 

Regular Premium 

Moteriol Aluminum allov 

Description ond finish Closed slipper-type, steel strut, elliptically turned, tin plated 

Wtight(piston only) oz. 
Top lond 

Cleoronce 
Sk;,,ITop 

(limits) !Bottom 
No . 1 ring 

Ring groove No. 2 rino 
depth No , 3 ring 

No. 4 ring 

16.4 20.9 
0.024 min. 0.018 min. 

o.nnnc; tn 0,001.'i 
-0.0005 tu +o.0015 

0.179 0.205 
0 179 o ?nc; 
0.181 0.193 

- -

27.2 
0.022 min. 

0. 00025 to O. 00125 
-0.00125 to +o.00125 

0.220 
0.220 
0.228 

• Mo<. bhp (broke horsepower) ond max, torque corrected to 60 ° Fond 29.92 in. Hg atmospheric pressure. 

(a) 3.98 (1-2, 3-4, 5-b); 4.0 (2-3, 4-5) 
(b) Lateral: oo 06' inclined rear to front: 2° 30' to 3° 

Form Rev. 3-67 



Poge 4 A AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Poge 4 A 
DODGE 

MAKE OF CAR CORONET/CHARGERMODEL YEAR 1970 DATE 
See Pa e 3 for En 

Tvoe no. cvls. vo lve arr. 900 V- 8. OHV 
Bore ond stroke (nominal) 4 .  25 X 3. 38 4 .  25 X 3. 75 4 .  32 X 3. 75 
Piston dtsplocement, cu. in. 
So,., spocing (II:. to II:.) 

I L. Bonk No. system 
(front to reorl I R. Bonk 
F irinQ order 
Comores rati o (nominoll 
Cylinder Heod Motoriol 
Cylinder Block Mo tetiol 
Cyl . Sleeve-Wet,dry,none 

Number of I Front 
mtg. points I Rear 
Engine installation angle 

Toxoble Oio2xNo. Cyl. 
horsepower 2.5 
Publishing max. bhp" 
.J eng. RPM 

Pvbl ishing ma x,  torqve ' 
(lb. ft. si RPM) 

Recommended Ive I 
regvlor - prem ium 

ENGINE - PISTONS 

Material 

Description ond finish 

W1tight (piston only) oz. 

Cleoronce 
(limits) 

Ring groova 
depth 

Top land 

Skirt !Top 
!Bottom 

No. 1 ring 

No . 2 rino 
No. 3 rina 
No . 4 ring 

383 

9. S· l 

335 @ 5200 

425 @ 3400 

(a) 

27. 2 

0. 220 
0.220 
0 . 228 

426 
4 . 8  

1 - 3-5 -7 
2 -4-6-8 

l -8-4-3-6-5-7-2 
10.  2:1 9. 7 :1  

Cast iron 
Cast iron 

None 
Two 
One 

Lateral: o0 06' inclined rear to front: 
57 . 8  

425 @ 5000 375 @ 4600 

490 @ 4000 480 @ 3200 

Premium 

Aluminum a11ov 
Forged, elliptically 

turned, tin-plated 
29 . 7  

0.022 min. 
0, 00025 �n 0. nn I 25 

-0 .00125 to t-0 . 00125 
0. 215 
0.  215 
0. 191 - -

• Mox. bhp (broke horsepower) and max. torque corrected to 60° F ond 29.92 in. Hg otmospheric pr&ssure. 

(a) Closed slipper-type, steel strut, elliptically turned, tin-plated. 

440 

10.5 :1  

20 30' to 30 
59 . 7  

390 @ 4700 

490 @ 3200 

(a) 

30 . 2  

0. 224 
0. 224 
0. 193 

Form Rev. 3-67 



Poge 5 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Poge 5 

DODGE 
MAKE OF CARCORONET/CHARGERMODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 8-19-69 REVISED_<•_> __ 

See P e 3 for En ine Usa e 

MODEL ______ ......., __ 
2
_

2
_
5
_c_1_o ____ J_

1
_s _c_rn_-==....,---1 .... _2_-v ______ 1 ._4-_v __ 

ENGINE - RINGS 

No. 1 o i l  or r"m" 
Function No. 2, oil or comp. 
(top to 

No. 3 oil  or com1>. bottom) 
No. 4, oi l  or comp. 

De Jeri pt ion #1 
Comp•••· material, coating, 

#2 sion etc. 
Width 
Gop 

Description • 
moteri al, coating, 

Oil etc, 
Width 
Gop 

Ex1>andera 

ENGINE- PISTON PINS 

Mote rial 
Length 
Di ameter 

Locked in rod, in 
piston, floatin9, etc, 

Type Bu sh-I In rod or pi ston 
Ing I Material 

Cleorance In ai a ton 
In rod 

Direction & amount ofhet in piston 

ENGINE - CONNECTING RODS 

Material 

Weight (oz.) 
Length (center to center) 

Material & Type 

Bearing Overol I lenoth 
Clearance (limit,) 
End ploy 

Compression 
C.omoression 

Oil 
None 

Cast iron, twist and taper, tin-plated Cast iron, reverse twist and 
Cast iron, reverse twist and taper, 

luhrite-coated 
taper, tin-plated 

0 . 078 
0 . 010 to 0. 020 0 . 013 to 0. 023 

3-piece abutment-type, stainless steel 
spacer-expander with chrome-plated segments 

2 . 965 
0 .  9008 

Press-fit in rod 
None - -

0. 00045 to 0. 00075 
ta) 

0. 188 
Not annlicable 

See above 

Carbon steel -carburizin2: 2rade 
2. 995 3 . 565 
0. 9842 1 . 0936 
Floating Press-fit in rod 

Rod None 
Bronze on steel --
0. 0000 to 0. 0005 0. 00045 to 0. 00075 
0. 0001 to 0. 0006 0 .  0007 to 0. 0014 interference 

Riaht 0.  06 Rhz:ht 0.09 

Drop-forged steel 

26. 8  25 . 6  2 8 . 6  
6 . 699 6. 123 6 . 358 

Lead-base Bi-metal grid Tri-metal babbitt on steel 
0. 985 0 . 843 0 . 927 

0. 0005 to 0. 0025 0 . 0007 to 0. 0032 
0. 006 to 0.012 (b} 0 . 009 to 0. 017 (2 rods) 

(a) 0 .  0007 to 0 .  0014 interference 
(b) 0. 006 to 0. 014 (2 rods) 

Form Rev, 3-67 



Page 5 A AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 5 A 

DODGE 
MAKE OF CARCORONET/CHARGERMODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUEo8- 19-69 REVISED_< •_! __ 

383 CID 
See Pa �e 3 for En rine U��_.,g..._e 

_ _,,.. _ _,_ _____ _ 42 CID t---..,..,.,...-=-- 440 ID-..--=--=---
MODEL _______ .... =.,.l=·ll ... • -... B ... e ... rf=-�=-=====H;;;;e..,m=i===""""==H=1=· -=P..,e..,r=f ===1===3='==2=-==V==-
ENGINE - RINGS 

No. 1 oil or como Comoression 
Function No, 2, oil a, camp. Comoression (top to 

No. 3, oi l  or comp. Oil bottom) 
No. 4, oil  or comp. None 
Description #1 (a) I (b) I (c) (b) 

CompreJ- material, coating, 
sion etc. #2 Cast iron, reverse twist and taper, tin-plated 

Width 0 . 078 
Gap 0 . 013 to 0 . 023 
Description 3- piece abutment-type, stainless steel 

(d) material, coating, spacer-expander with chrome-plated segments 
O i l  etc. 

Width 0. 188 0 . 1 1 3  
Gap Not annlicable 

E xpande,s  See above 

ENGINE - PISTON PINS 

Material Carbon steel-carburizing grade 
Length 3 . 565 3. 400 3 . 565 I 3. 385 
D i ameter 1 . 0936 1 . 0311 1 . 0936 

Locked in rod, m Press-fit in rod Floating Press-fit in rod 
piston, flooting� etc. 

Type 
Bush-( In rod or pi uon 
ing I Material 

None 
--

Rod 
Bronze on steel 

None 
--

C I  eoronce In ojston 0 .00045 to 0 .00075 0. 0001 to 0. 0006 0 .  00045 to 0 .  00075 
In rod (e) 0.  0002 to 0.  0007 0 . 0007 to 0 . 0014 interference 

Direction & omount offset in piston Ri!!ht 0. 09 

ENGINE - CONNECTING RODS 

Moteriol Drop-forged steel 
Weight (oz.) 28. 6 I 38. 2  I 29.8 
Length (center ta center) 6 .  358 l 6.R61 I 6 . 768 

Moterial & Type Tri-metal 
Beoring Overal I length 0 . 927 

Clearance (l imits)  0 .0007 to 0 .00 32 I 0 . 0010 to 0 . 00351 0 . 0007 to 0 . 0032 
End ploy 0 . 009 to 0. 017 (2 rods) 

(a) Cast iron, reverse twist and radius-faced, tin-plated 
(b) Cast iron, twist and barrel - lap faced, moly-filled 
(c) Cast iron, twist and radius-faced, tin-plated 
(d) 3-piece stainless steel spacer-expander with chrome-plated segments 
(e) 0 . 0007 to 0 . 0014 interference 

Form Rov. 3-67 



Poge 6 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 6 

DODGE 
MAKE OF CARCORONET/CHARGERMODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 8- 19-69 REVISED <•l 

See Pa e 3 for En 
----

22S CJD 318 CID 1 V Hi·_  er MODEL======""""'=======""""========'==='=-="'======="==== 
ENGINE - CRANKSHAFT 

Moteriol 

Vibrot1on damper type 

End th,vs t  token by beoring (No.) 

Cronhhoft end ploy 

Material & type 

Clearance 
No. 1 

Journal No. 2 
Main 

No. 3 beodn9 dio. ond 
beoring No. 4 

overall No. 5 
length No. 6 

No. 7 

Dir. & omt. cyl. offset 

Cronkpin journol diameter 

ENGINE - CAMSHAFT 

Location 

Material 

Moteriol 
Bearings 

Nvmbe, 

Gear Or chain 

Cronk sho It gear o, 
sprocket motedol 

Type of 
Camshaft gear or Drive 
sprocket material 

No. of links 
Timing 

Width chain 
Pitch 

ENGINE - VALVE SYSTEM 

Hydrovlic lifters (Std., opt., NA) 

Valve rotator, type 

(intake, exhovst) 

Rocker ratio 

Ope,otlng Intake 
tappet 
cleoronce 
(indicate hot Exhovst 
or cold) 

Dron-form:>d st,.el Cast ductile iron Drop-fori:!'ed steel 
Non-adhesive, rubber, dynamic 

Three 
0 .002 to 0.007 

Lead-base babbitt on steel, removable, precision 
0. 000S to 0. 002S Snf>cified. 0. 0005 to 0 .0015 desired 

2 .  75 X 1 . 034 
2. 75 X 1 . 034 
2. 75 X l .  254 
2. 75 X 1 . 034 

--

2. 187 

IH!?ht 

2 .5  X 0. 872 
2 .5  X 0. 872 
2 . 5  X 1 . 151 
2.S x 0 . 872 
2.5 X 1.  562 

2. 125 

- -

- -

None 

2 .  625 X 0 .  944 
2. 625 X 0. 944 
2.  625 X 1 .  233 
2. 625 X 0 . 944 
2.  625 X 0. 944 

2 . 38 

Center of "V" above crankshaft 
Hardenable cast iron, oil pump and distributor 

drive gear cast integrally 
Lead-base babbitt on steel 

Four Five 
Chain 

M-3lleable cast iron or sintered iron (Super Oilite) 
Nylon-coated aluminum 

so 68 50 
. 88 .63 . 75 
. so .375 .50 

NA <::tr! 

Low-friction lock on exhaust 
1 . 5:l  

0.010 hot Hydraulic 
0. 020 hot Hydraulic 

(Continved) 



Page 6 A AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Poge 6 A 

DODGE 
MAKE OF CARC0R0NET/CHARGERMODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 8- 19-69 REVISED_<•_) __ 

See Pa e 3 for En ine Usa e 
440 CID 

MOOEL======db===
4
=
2
=6=

C
=I=

D
=H=

e
=

m
=

i 
==:d===!.!H�i�-P�e�r.;;,f====='=====:a��'=====-

ENGINE - CRANKSHAFT 

Material 

Vibration damper type 

End •hrust token by beoring (No.) 
C,onk,hoh end ploy 

Mo!ofio I & type 

Cleoronce 
No. I 

Journal No. 2 
Moin 
beer ing die. and No. 3 

beo,ing No. 4 
overoll No. 5 
length No. 6 

No. 7 
Dir. & omt. c y l .  offset 

C,ankpin iournol diomete, 

ENGINE - CAMSHAFT 

Location 

Material 

Motetio I 
S&orings Number 

Geo, O, ehoin 
Crankshaft geo, or 
sprocket mcterio1 

Type of 
Camshaft gear or Drive 
sprocket moteriol 

No, of link• 
T i m i  rig 

Width chain 
Pitch 

ENGINE- VALVE SYSTEM 

Hydroulic lifters (Std., opt., NA)  

Valve rotator, typo 
(intoke, exhaust) 
Rocker rotio 

Operating In toke top pet 
.; l oorance 
(indico!e hot Exhoust or cold) 

Drop-fonred steel 
Non-adhesive, rubber, dynamic 

Three 
0.  002 to O .  007 

(a) Lead-base babbitt on steel ,  removable 
[precision. Tin alloy on steel (#3 main onlv)(b) 

0.  0015 to 0. 0025 (c) 
2 .  75 X 0 .  944 
2 .  75 X 0.  944 
2 .  75 X 1 .  223 
2. 75 X 0.  944 
2 .  75 X 0. 944 

- -
- -

None 
2 . 38 

Center of "V" ah"ve cranln;haft 
Hardenable cast iron, oil pump and distributor 

drive 2"ear cast inte-'!rallv 
Copoer lead on steel Lead-base babbitt on steel 

Five 
Double- roller cha in rhain 

Steel alleable cast iron or sintered iron 
(Super Oilite) 

Cast iron Nylon-coated aluminum 
66 �o 

. 75 . 75 

.so .so 

Std 
None I Low-friction lock on exhaust 

l . ,c; • I 
Hydraulic 

Hydraulic 
(Continued) 

(a) Tri-metal: steel back, copper-lead, intermediate layer of high-lead overplate 
(b) 440 CID, 3, 2-V:  all main bearings tin alloy on steel 
(c) 0. 0005 to O .  0025 specified; 0 .  0005 to O .  0015 desired 



Page 7 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 7 

DODGE 
MAKE OF CAR CORONET /CHARGER MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 8-19-69 REVISED <•l 2-24-7( 

See Pa e 3 for En 
225 CID 318 CID 1, 4-V MODEL ----------�---=----------------=-==--

ENGINE - VALVE SYSTEM !cont.) 

Opens (•BTC) 10 18 
Timing Intake Closes (•ABC) so 58 
(based on Durotion • deg. ?.d I) 256 
top of Opens (•BBC) so 58 66 romp 

E xhauat Closes (•ATC) 6 10 14 points) 
Duration a de9. 2.'�f, UR 260 

Valve openina overlap 16 20 32 
Material SAE 1041 
Overall length 4 .  77 4.97 4 . 86 
Actual overall head dia. 1.()2 1 .  78 2.U8 
Angle of seal & face Seat: 44.S to 45.0· valve: 45. 0 to 45.5 
Soot insert moferiol None 
St•m di a motor 0. 372 to 0. 373 0.  3723 to 0.  3730 
Stem to guide cleoronc:e 0. 001 to 0.003 0.0010 to 0. 0027 
Lift (,. zero laah) 0.397 0.372 0. 425 

I ntake 
Outer Valve closed 63@ 1.65 92@ 1 .  65 1 25 @ 1 .  86 105. @ 1 . 86 
spring ( lb. 1• in.) 
preH. & Valve open 156@ 1.26 189@ 1.28 200 @ 1 . 42 234 @ l .  40 length (lb.,� in.) 

Inner Valve closod None 
spring (lb. i in.) 
press. & Valve opon None length (lb . .- in.) 

Material 21-2N 21-4N 21-2N 
Overall length 4 . 80 5.00 4.89 
Actual overall head dio. 1. 36 1 . 50 1 .  74 
Angle of seat & foe• c:.,,,t • .11.11 5 to 45. O·  valve: 45.0 to 45.5 
Seat in sort moteri ol None 
Sten, diameter 0. 371 to 0. 372 Hot end: 0.37i-3 to 0.3720 (a) 
Stem to guide clearance 0. 002 to 0. 004 Hot end: 0. 0020 to O. 0037 (b) 
Lilt («' iero losh) 0 . 393 0. 400 0.437 

E x haust 
Ovtor Valve closed 63@ 1 . 65 92@ l. 65 125 @ l .  86 105 @ l .  86 
spring (lb. l� in.) 
p,ess. & Valve open 156@ 1.26 189@ 1. 25 length (lb."' in.) 200 @ 1 .  42 234 @ 1 .  40 

Inner Valve closed 
spring (lb, '• in.) 
press. & Valve opon 
length (lb.•• in.) 

ENGIN E - LUBRICATION SYSTEM 
Moin bearings 

Type of Connecting rods 
lubri co- PiS!on pins 
tion Camshaft beorings (splash, 
pressure_ T oppets 
noule) Timing gear or chain 

Cylinder wol Is 

(a)  Cold end: O. 3723 to 0. 3730 
(b) Cold end: 0.0010 to 0.0027 

None 

None 

Pressure 
Pressure 

Metered iet sorav 
Pressure 

Solash I Pressure 
let 

Metered iet sorav 
(Continued) 

Fo ,m Rev. 3-67 

• 
• 



Poge 7 A AMA Specif ications-Passenger Car Poge 7 A 
DODGE 

MAKE OF CARC0R0NET/CHARGERMODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 8 - 19-69 REVISED <•l 2 - 24- 70 
See Pa e 3 for En 

440 CID 
MODEL =========!!.==H=i=-=Pe=r=f=======-=-....im,�...,_H;,;;i.,.- P;,,,;e;;,;;r;,;;f=="'===3-,;;;2,,,,,-==V-== 

ENGINE- VALVE SYSTEM (cont.) 

Opens (08TC) 21 36 21 
Timing lntoke Closu ("ABC) 67 68 67 
(bond on Duration � deg. 268 284 268 top of Opens (•BBC) 79 80 79 romp 

25 points) Exhaust Clo s es (•A TC) 24 25 
Duratio n - deg. 284 

Volve openinQ ovedop 46 60 46 
Material SAE 1041 Silchrome XB SAE 1041 
Overol I length 4. 86 5 . 4 1  4 . 86 
Actual overoll head dia. 2.08 2 . 25 :l.U8 
Angle of seat & face Seat: 44.5 to 45.0; valve: 45.0 to 45.S 
Seot insert moteriCJI None 
Stem di ometer 0. 3723 to 0.  3730 0. 3085 to 0. 3095 0 .  3723 to 0.  3730 
Stem to gu ide  eleoronce 0. 0010 to 0. 0027 0 . 002 to 0 . 004 0. 0010 to 0 . 0027 

Intake 
Lift ( . zero loshl 0. 450 0 . 490 0.450 
Outer Valve closed 

105 @ 1 . 86 115 @ 1 . 86 105 @ 1 .  86 115 @ 1 . 86 
spring (lb . . in.) 
press. & Valve open 
len91h (lb . . , in.) 234 @ 1 . 40 310 @ 1 . 37 234 @ 1 .  40 310 @ 1 .  37 

Inner Volve closed Surge dam per 
spring (lb. , in.) 
press, & Valve open 
length (lb. , in.) Surge damper 
Mete-rial 21-2N 21 -4N (a) 2 1 - 2N 
Overall length 4 . 89 4 . 86 4 . 89 
Actuol ov&roll h&ad di o. 1 .  74 1 . 94 1 .  74 
Angle of seol & face Seat: 44. 5 to 45. O· valve: 45 . 0  to 45. 5 
Seat insert moterial None 
Stem d iameter (b) 0. 3075 to 0.  3085 Hot end: 0 . 3713 to 0. 3720 (c) 
Stem to guide deoronee (b) 0. 0030 to 0.  0050 Hot end: 0.0020 to 0 . 0037 (d) 
L i  ft ( ,  zero Josh) 0. 465 0 . 480 0. 465 Exhaust 

Valve clo s ed Outer 105 @ 1 . 86 115 @ 1 . 86 105 @ l .  86 1 1 5 @ 1 .  86 spring ( lb. ,, in.) 
press. & Valve open 234 @ 1 . 40 310 @ l .  37 234 @ 1 .  40 310 @ 1 .  37 lenglh (lb. , in.) 

Inner Volve clo sed Surge damper None Surge damper 
spring ( lb. , in,) 
pre s s. & Volve open Surge dam'per None Surge damper length ( lb.-, in.) 

ENGINE - LUBRICATION SYSTEM 

Main beorings Pressure 
Type of Connecting rods Pressure 
lvbrico- P i s ton p i n s  Metered jet spray 
t;on Camshaft beorings Pressure (splosh, 
pressure, Tappets Pressure 
nozzle) Timing gear or chain let 

Cylinder wall s Metered iet sorav 
(a) Stellite-faced (Conlinued) 

(b) Same as 440 CID 
(c) Cold end: 0. 3723 to 0. 3730 
(ct) Cold end: 0. 0010 to O .  0027 Form Rev, 3-67 

• 
• 



Po9• 8 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 
DODGE 

MAKE OF CAR CORONET/CHARGER MODEL YEAR 1970 
See Pa e 3 for 

Poge 8 

426 440 CID 
MODEL===�-=-===,!!,:,:

2
=

2
=

5
=

CI=
D
=.!=

3
=

1
=
8
=

C
=I=

D
="�====='=========='===

He
=

m
=

i
=�H�i-.,:P�e;,,:;

r
.:;
f�3

.i.:
2
;.,-

..=.,V 

ENGINE - LUBRICATION SYSTEM (cont.) 

Oi I pvmp type Rotarv 
Normal oil pressure (lb.,• engine rpm) 45 to 65@ 2000 
Oil press. sending unit {elect. or mech.) E lectric 
Type oil  intake (flooting, stotiono,y) Stationary 
Oil filter system {full flow, part., other) Full Flow 
Filter replacement (element, complete) Complete 
Capacity of c/case, less filter-r efill {qt,) 4 r 6 

Consistently above +32F : SAE lOW- 30, 20W-40 , or 30 
Oil grade recommended (SAE viscosity Occasionally as low as -lOF : SAE lOW-30 
and temperature ronge) Consistently between +32F and -lOF: SAE lOW-30 or lOW 

Consistently be low +lOF: SAE SW-20 (a) 

E ngine Service Reqmt. (MM, MS, etc.) MS 

ENGINE - EXHAUST SYSTEM 

Type (single, single with cross•over, 
dual, other) Single Sin

8
le 

with er ssover Dual 

Muffler No. & type {reverse flow, One, reverse Tuo, 
I (b) r 

Tuo , 
straight thru, separate resonator) Reverse Reverse 
Exhaust pipe dio. I Bronch -- 1. 75x0.067 l.88x0.06 --
(0.0.,woll thick.) IMoin l.88x0.067 7 ,00x0.067 2.25 X 0.075 I 2.50 X 0.075 
Toil pipe dia. (0.0. & wall thickness) 1. 75x0.043 11.88x0.043 2.25 X 0.043 

ENGINE - CRANKCASE VENTILATION SYSTEM 

Type (ventilates to otmos., IStandord Induction system 
induction system,other�Opt;onol --

Make one! model 2951243 or 2951891 
Locotion Cv linder head Cover outlet 
Energy source (manifold 

Control vocuum; co .. buretor oir Manifold vacuum 
Unit stre-om, other) 

Contro l method { vorioble 

orifice, fixed orifice, 

other) 
Variable orifice 

Oischor9es (to intake 
manifold, corb. oi", Intake manifold , a t  below base of carburetor 
intoke, air cleaner 

or 
intoke, other) 

Comple te Air inlet (breather cop, Tube from carburetor air cleaner intake horn to oi l 
system carburetor air cleaner, filler 

other) cap 

Flame arrestor (screen, 
check volve, other) Check valve 

(a) 426 Hemi : Below +32F:  SAE lOW-30; above +32 F :  SAE 20W-40, SAE 30, or SAE 40. 
(b) 2 ,  Reverse ; 2 ,  �esonators 

• 

• 



Page 9 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 9 

DODGE 
MAKE OF CAR CORONET/CHARGER MODEL YEAR_l-'-97�0 __ DATE ISSUED 8-25-69 REVISED <•l2- 24- 70 

II 
All Engines 

MODEL =======""======================= 

ENGINE - EXHAUST EMISSION CONTROL 

Type (Air injection� engine 
modi ficotions, other) Engine Modifications : Cleaner Air System 

Type Not Applicable 
Displ acement " 

Air 
Ori ve ratio " 

fniection 
Drive type Pump 
Relief valve (type) " 
Filter (describe) " 
Air distr ibution 
(head, manifold, etc.)  " 

Air Point of entry II 

lni ection 
Infection tube I. D. II 

System 
Check valve tvce II 

Backfire protection (type) " 
Make See Pa2:e 10 
Model " 

Carb uretor Barrel si ze " 
Drive II 

Idle speed 
Neutral " 

Idle A/F mixture II 

Aux. Adv. Systems (type) None 
Make Chrvs ler 
Model See page 13 
Cent'fgol Start (rem) II 

odv. in In termed. 
crank points II 

degrees� deq. 'i' rpm 

Di STributor eng . rpm Max.deg.1� rpm 

Vacuum Stott (in Hg) 
adv. in In termed. II 

crank points 
degrees.¥ de-g. '.l,I in. Hg 
eng. rpm Mox. deg. ,,i,• in .  

Vacuum Source Carburetor port 
T iming - Crank degrees .,, rpm See page 13A 

Cooling System 

None 

e�haust Sy slem 
None 

• 



Page 10 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page l 0 

DODGE 
MAKE OF CAR CORONET/CHARGERMODEL YEAR_l_97_0 __ DATE 1ssu·eo 8- 19-69 REVISEo_c._) --

See Page 3 for Engine Usage 
MODEL ========""'==-==-2=25

=
C
=ID==='==-=--31

"""
8_C

=I=
D
=--=-=--4

-=-
2
=

6
=-

C
""I'""D

=--
ENGINE- FUEL SYSTEM 

(See supplemental poge for Oetoils of Fuel Injec tion, 
Supercharger, etc. if used) 

Induction type: Corbureto,, fuel 
injection, suoerchorcer. 

Fuel Refill capocity (U.S. gols,) 
Tonk Fil ler  location 

Fuel 
Type (elec. or mech.) 

Pump Lo cot ion$ 
Pressure ronoe , PSi 

Vocuum booster (s.td., optionof, none} 

Fuel Tvoe 
Ft her Locations 

�hoke type 

Intake manifold heot control 
exhous t or water) 

Corbure• Air c;: leaner Stondord 
tor type Optional 

Id le speed (spec. Mon�al 

noutrol or drive )  Automatic 

Carburetor 
19 

Rear center, ex - left rear fender on Charger andstation wagons 
Mechanical 

Right center of emrine I Ri'1ht front of en'1ine 
3 . 5  to 5 . 0  I 5 . 0  to 7 . 0  I 

None 
Fuel tank - plastic- fuel line - oaner 
One in fuel tank, one in supply line 
Automatic seoarate l 

Exhaust 
PaDf>r element 

- -
700 I 750 l 650 I 700 I 

7 . 0  to 8 .  5 

(a) 

900 
900 

neutral Idle A/F mix, 14. 0 to l 4 . 4  
CARBURETOR SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Engine Co,buretor s No. Used Bou el 
Model Usoge Oispl. Tronsmission Make Ex. Colif. Colif. Only ond Type Si �e 

Manual R-4351A R-4353A All 225 Holley 1 ,  1 -V 1 .  69 Automatic R-4352A R-4354A 
All Manual BBD-4721S BBD-4723S 

Without A/C 318 Automatic Carter BBD-4722S BBD-4724S 1 ,  2-V l .  44 
With A/C BBD-4895S 

Front 
All AFB-4742S Primary 

All 426 Carter Rear 2, 4-V 1. 44 

Manual AFB-4745S Secondary 
1 .  69 

j Automatic AFB-4746S 

· · -
\8) l\UCOmauc, rntegral rear carburetor only 



Pogo 10 A AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Pog• 10 A 

DODGE 
MAKE OF CARCORONET/CHARGERMODEL YEAR 1970 

fnduction type: Corburetor, fuef Carburetor 
tni•cfion, supe,chorger. ----
Fuel Re/;11 copocity (U.S. gols.)  19 
Tonk Fif le,  lo c ation Rear center, ex - le!t rear tender on Char£er ana station wa�ons 
Fuel Type (elec, or mech.) 

Pump Locations. 

Pressure range psi 
Vocv1.1m booster (1td., optional, none} 
Fue-1 Tyoe 
Filter Locot ions 

�hoke type 

ntoke manifold heat control 
e:chovst or water} 

Co,bure• Air c leoner Stondo,d 
IO( type Optional 

Mechanical 
Ri£ht front ot engine 

3. 5 to 5 . 0  
None 

Fuel Tank - plastic; fuel line - paeer 
One in fuel tank one in suoolv line 
Automatic seoarate 

Exhaust 
Paper element 

- -

' 

Idle speed (spec. Mon�ol 750 I 700 I 750 I 900 
nevtrol or chive) Automatic 650 I 700 I 750 I 800 I 
neutral Idle A/F mix, 14. 0 to 14 .  4 

CARBURETOR SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

See P�e 3 Engine Corbure:tot s No. Used 
Model soge Displ. Transmission Make Ex. Colif. Coli/. Only end Type 

Without A/C Holley R-4371A R-4373A 
With A/C R-4373A 383 Automatic 1 ,  2-V Without A/C Carter BBD-4726S BBD-4728S 
With A/C BBD-4894S 
Without A/C 383 Automatic Carter A VS-4736S A VS-4734S l, 4-V With A/C AVS-4732S 
All 383 Manual R-4367A R-4217A 

Hi-Without A/C Perf Automatic With A/C 
Holley R-4368A R-4218A 1, 4-V 

R-4369A 
All Manual AVS-4737S AVS-4739S 
Without A/C 440 Automatic Carter AVS-4738S AVS-4740S l, 4 -V 
With A/C A VS-4741S 

Front 
All R-4382A R-4175A 

All 440 Rear 
All Holley R-4383A R-4365A 3, 2-V 

Center 
Manual R-4375A R-4374A 
Automatic R-4376A R-4144A 

(a) Automatic, separate on center carburetor only. 

(a) 

900 

Bor,el 
Site 

1 . 56 

P: 1 . 44 
S: 1 . 69 

P: 1 . 56 
S: l .  75 

1 .  69 

1 .  75 

l .  75 

1 . 50 



Page 1 1  AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 1 1  

DODGE 
MAKE OF CARCORONET/CHARGER MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 8- 19-69 REVISED_ <•_! __ 

e 3 for En ine 
225 318  83  CID 

MODEL _____ ====-11,_C_I_D�.,__c_rn __ 1_,_2_-,.,.V....,,,._, _4_-V�._,H_i-_P-e_r....._ ___ ...__==--=--
ENGINE- COOLING SYSTEM 

Type s y s tem (pr•5aure, pres5ure vented, 
otmo spheric, other) 
R ad iator cop reli ef valve pressure 
Ci,cula• 
t ion 
thermostat 

Water 
pump 

Type (choke, bypass) 
Storts to open ot (• F l  
Type (centrifugal, other) 
GPM : 1000 oumo rom 
Numbe, of pumps 
Drive (V-belt, other) 
Beari ng type 

By-pass recirculation type (inte r.,  ext.) 

Radiator core type 
(cellulor, tube ond fin, othe,) 

Cooling With heater (qt.) 
s y stem Vlithout heater (qt.) 
capacity Opt. equipment-specify (qt.)A 
Wot er jackets ful I length of cyl . (yes, no) 
Water all a,ound cy linde, (yes, no) 

Numbe, ond type 

Lower 
(molded, straight) 

Inside diameter 

Number and type 
Radi ator Upper 

(molded, straight) 
hose 

Inside d iameter 

Nvmbe r  ond type 

By-poss 
(molded, slrai ght) 

In side diameter 

Number of blades & spocinQ 
Diameter 

F o n  Rat io-fan to crankshaft rev. 

190 195 

Ball. 
External 

13 16  
12 15 

'C, 13 16 
No Yes 

1 . 50 

One One 
Straii;rht Molded 

0 . 68 0. 80 
4 

17 
1 . 07:l 

I 

Pressure vented 
16 

Choke oellet 

Centrifui;ral 
- -

One 
V-belt 

190 

intellral shaft oermanentlv sealed 
Internal 

Tube and spacer 
1 4 . 5  
1 3 . 5  
15 

Yes 
One, molded 

One, molded 

1 . 50 

1 8  
0 .  95:l 

No 

1 .  75 

None 
--
7 

1 8 . 5  
1 .  2 : 1  

17  
16 
17 

18 
0 . 95 : l  

Fon cutout type Thermal Toraue 
Bearing type 
Fon A 

'"Drive 
Generator o, alternator A 

b e'lts Water Pump A 
(indicate Power Steering B 
belt used A.i,  Conditioning C by letter) 

Drive Be l t  Dimensions A B 

Angle of V 36 36 
Nominal length (SAE) 57.0 40.75 

Width . 38 .38  

See water oumo hParini;r ahnve 
D r, 
D G 
D G 
E(a) H 

F I 

C D E F 

36 36 36 36 

53 .0  47.50 38.0 54 .0  

. so . 38 . 38 . 38  

G 

36 

46.5 

. 38 

H 

36 

T 
T 
l 
K --

44.0  

. 38  

I 

36 

59.50 

. 38 
(a) With O. 94 CID power steering pump; "I" with 1 .  06 CID power steering pump 

G 
G 
G 
H 

I 

J K 

36 36 

45.0 39.38 

. 38 . 50 
Form Rev. 3-6 7 



Page 1 2  A M A  Spec i ficat ions-Passe n g e r  C a r  Page 1 2  

DODGE 
MAKE OF CARCORONET/CHARGERMODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 8-19-69 REVISED <•) -s"""e_e __ ...,P,...a-e 3 for En ine Usa 

----

MODEL 

ELECTRICAL - SUPPLY SYSTEM 

Make and Model (a) 
Voltage Rtg. & Total Plates 

Battery 
SAE Designo!ion & Amp. Hr. Rig. 

Locotion 

Terminal grounded 

Make 
Model 
Type and roting (b) 

A lternotor Output ot engine idle (neutrol) 

Ratio-Gen. to Cris rev. 
Make 
Model 
Type 

Closing volt?ge 
Curout •· generator rpm 

Regulator relay Reverse currenr 

to open 

Regu• Voltage 
lated Current 

Voltage Temperature 

test Load 
conditions Other 

ELECTRICAL - STARTING SYSTEM 

Make 
Starting Model 
Motor Rototion (drive 

end view) 

Switch (soleno i d  manual) 

Motor 
Starting control 
procedure 

Engagement type 
Pinion me $hes (front, rear) 

Pinion 
Motor Number Monvo1 Drive Flywheel of teeth 

Auto. 

Flywheel Tooth Monuol 
foce width Auto. 

(a) Mopar 

225 
cm 

318 
CID 

2875951 
12 54 

46 amp 

2 .  70:l I 

122 
122 

0 . 340 

(b) Three-phase full-wave rectified 
(c) 3438176 
(ct) 426 CID; nine teeth with manual transmission 

1 ,  2- V 

2875320 2642969 
1 2  66 12  78  

59  amp 70 amp 
Left front fender side shield 

3438172 

Nellative 
Chrvsler 
37 amp 

- -
2 .  55:1 

Chrvsler 
3438150 

Voltae:e control 
- -
- -

(c) I 

2 . 12 :  l I 

13 .8  to 14 . 4 @  80° ambient 

- -

- -

I 

I 

- -
80° F 

15 amp 
- -

Chrvsler 
2875560 

Clockwise 
Solenoid 

(e) 

Solenoid 
Front 
10 (d) 

130 

0 . 340 

I 172 I 
130 

0 . 340 

3438172 

2 . 55: ·l 

143 

(e) With transmission in "Neutral " or "Park" depress accelerator pedal to floor and release. 
If car is equipped with manual transmission, the clutch pedal must be held to the floor 
while starting engine . Turn ignition key to start position and release when engine starts. 
When engine is running smoothly tap accelerator pedal lo reduce fast idle speed. 



Poge 13 AMA Soecifications-Passenger Car Poge 13 

DODGE 
MAKE OF CARC0R0NET/CHARGERMODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 8· 19-69 REVISED_(•_> __ 

See Pa e 3 for En ine Usa 
225 318 383 CID 426 ClD 1--__.:x:DL.l-<.IJ.l'---

MODEL ===============C=ID===='===C===ID=====l ,==2
=
-V:d==l =' =4=-V==H===i ·-P=-e=rf=====H ... e=m=i====H==--i -... P ... e.rf.3 __ � 

ELECTRICAL - IGNITION SYSTEM 

Conventionol - Std., Opt., N.A. 

Type Tronsistorized - Std., Opt., N.A. 
Other (specify) 
Make 
Mode l 

Cail Enain• stoftfted Amps 
Engine idling 

Moke 
Model 
Cent ' fgol Stort (rpm) 
adv. in 
c/shaft lntermediote degree s (� 
engine paints deg. (i)rpm 
rpm 
(no minal) Mox. deg./i'rpm 

Oi st,ibutor Voc::uum Start (in. H g.) 
adv. in 
c/shoft lnter m ediote 
degreul!> points, deg.(.> in. Hg. 
In, Hg. 
(nominol) Mox. deg. in. Hg. 
Breaker gop ( in,) 
Com angle (deg.) 
Breake r arm tenaion (oz.) 
Cronkshaft deg. (•' rpm idle 

Timing Mork location 
Moke & I Mooar 
Model I Chamoion 

Spark Thread (mm) 
Plug 

Tightening torque (lb. ft.) 
Gap 
C onductor tvoo 

Cable lnsulotian type 
Spork plug protec to r 

ELECTRICAL - SUPPRESSION 

Locations & type 

(a) 0. 017 to 0 . 023 
(b) 0.014 to 0.019 (c) 0.016 to 0. 021 

Std 
NA 
--

Chrvsler- Essex or Chrvsler-Prestolite 
2444241 2444242 

3 .0 
1 . 9 Chrvsler PrestnlitP See oaO'P 13A 

" 

" 

" 
" 

" 

. -
(a) I lb) I O. 016 to 0.021 lb) lc\ lb) 41  to 461 30 to 34 I 28.5 to 32.5 ld) le\ (d) 

P-6-6P 
N· l4Y 

fa) I 
Hvoalon I 

1 7  tn 20 
See oage 13A 

" 
I P- 3-6PI 6 - 3 - 4P 
f T - l4YI l· llY 

14.mm 

30 to 32 
0 . 035 

Resistor 

(f) 

--
N-l0Y 

17 to 20 (f) 

6·3-4P 
1 - l lY 

Svnthetic rubhe,- with 1-funalnn ;,.c1,0� 

Silicone 

Resistance type spark plug and coil cables· 

(d) One set of points 27 to 32; both sets of points 37 to 42 
(e) 28 .5  to 32 . 5  
(f) 17 to 2 l . 5  
(g) Synthetic rubber with Neoprene jacket 

Form Rev. 3-t»7 



AVAILABILITY 
(See Page 3 for Engine Usage) 

225 318 383 CID 426 CID 440 CID 
CID CID 2-V 4-V I Hi-Perf Hemi Hi-Perf 3, 2 -V 

Manual 2875822 Distributor 
Automatic 2875826 

Timing Manual 
(a) Automatic 

3438255 3438231 
3438225 

10  BTC 
TD� 

1 2  
- -

1/2  BTC 

2875987 3438314 3438233 3438222 
2875989 2875982 

I 10 BTC TDC 10 BTC 1 2  1 / 2  
2 1 / 2  BTC 1 2  1 / 2  BTC BTC 

(a) Transmission in neutral, crankshaft degre� @ engine idle RPM (see page 10). Distributor solenoid 
disengaged . 

SPECIFICATIONS 

DISTRIBUTOR CENTRIFUGAL ADVANCE VACUUM ADVANCE 
PART Crankshaft Degrees at Engine RPM Crankshaft Degrees at Inches of Mercury 

NUMBER Start Intermediate Maximum Start Maximum 
2875822 2 to 10 @ 1 100 l 8 . 4 to 2 2 . 4 @ 1800 24 to 28 @ 4000 1 to 7 @  10 10 .S  to 15. 25 @ 15 
2875826 2 to 10 @ l LOO 18 .  4 to 22.  4 @  1800 24 to 28 @ 4000 l to 7 @  7 10 .5  to 15. 25 @ 10 
2875982 0 to 10 .  6 @ 1 200 1 8  to 22 @ 1700 24 to 28 @ 4800 I to 7 @ 1 1  1 9  to 25 @ 15.5 
2875987 0 co 9 @  1300 24. 4 to 28 .  4 @ 2100 28 to 16 @ 3200 0 to 7 @  9 1 3 . 4  to 18 . 4 @  13.5 
2875989 0 to 8. 4 @ 1200 19.  4 to 23.  4 @ I 900 23 to 27 @ 3200 0 to 7 @  9 1 3 . 4  to 1 8 . 4 @  13.5 
3438222 0 to 9. 2 @ 1200 1 1 .  2 to 15. 2 @ 1600 20 to 24 @ 4600 1 to 8. 6 @ 10. 5 9 .  4 to 24 @ 15 . 5 
3438225 2 to 12 @ 1100 17 to 21 @ 1600 28 to 32 @ 4200 1 . 5  to 4 .5 @ 12  8 .  5 to  2 1 .  5 @ 15 
3438231 0 to 7 .  6 @  1 100 15 to 19  @ l 700 28 to 16 @ 4400 1 .  0 to 4 (� 7 .  5 1 8 . 6  to 23 . 6 @  12  
3438233 0 @  950 1 6 . S @ 1600 26 @ 3600 l to 8. 6 @ 10. 5 19. 4 to 24 @ 15 . S 
3438255 2 to 1 2 @  1 100 17 to 21 @ 1 600 28 to 32 @ 4200 2 to 8 @l l0.5 16 .5 to 2 l . 5 @ 15 
3438314 0 to 9.  0 @ l 300 18 to 22 @ 1900 24 to 28 (a) 4800 I to 7 @ 1 1  1 9  to 25 @ 15 .5  

� 
► -,:; � "' 

'IC rn (b· 

0 .... ,, 
> 

► 
,0 
no 
00 )> ::i:, c:,  
QC) 

� Zt:i:, 
t:i:, ..., )> ....... 
Ci :c (/') • > • ::i:, 1J 
C) (1) tI1 ::.:, n 

� � 
0 

n 0 
m 0 ,-

--< 
rn 0 ► 
,0 ;j 

(I) .... I -0 

.,, 
0 

0 
(I) 

► (I) 
-I (1) 
m 

;j 
vi <O VI 
C (1) rn -, 0 

CX) 

(") ' ,_ '° 0 I °' 
-0 -, 

• ,0 
m 
< 

vi 
m 
0 

' .... 
N (,,.) � > ' 
-..J 
0 



AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Poge 1 4  

DODGE CORONET 

::::,o• 
C
"AR .,.A

ND 
........... C ... H .... 4B-

r

,,,. 

__ 

... 

H

�---MOOEL YEA
:
1

-

l

_l

M

.;_9
:
-
:
-

e

-

ls

_OA TE ISSUED 8-25-69 REVISED_<•_> __ 

ELECTRICAL - INSTRUMENTS AND EQUIPMENT --
Speed- Type 
om�ter Trip odometer (yes.no} 
Charge 1 1,d , co,01 - tvoe 
Temperotvre ,nd, cotor - type 

01 1 prcssv,e ind i cotor - type 
F ve l 1nd 1coto, - type 

-- - -- - -

In-line drive pointer 
No 

Ammeter 
Electric thermal 

Light (a} 
Elec tric thermal 

Other Brake sy stem and parking brake warning 
W,nd- Type - Stondord Electric two-soeed ,h,�ld 
wfpet T YPe - Optional Electric three-speed 
Wind• Type - Stondo,d Electric ,h,eld 

Type - Optional woshi,r --
Typ<t Four-inch sea shells 

Horn Numbe r u .. d 
A mp d,ow (o och) Soar ton: 6-8 amo· Presto li te 4-6 amo 

DRIVE UNITS- CLUTCH (Manual Transmission) 

225 CID 3 18 CID 383 CID 
MODEL 

Auburn 
Mol« & type Borg & Beck Borg & Beck 
Type o,e ,sure olote scrinos Coil 
T otol s p" nQ lood ( lb. )  1375 1693 2181 
No, of c lvich dri\l'en d , s c s  One 

Mate11al Woven asbestos 
Ouuido & insrde dio, 9 .2 5  X 6.00 10 . 5 X 6.5 11.0 X 6.5 

Clutch Toto! oll. oreo (sq,;n,) 77 106.8 123 .. 6 

light 

426 CID 
440 CID 

2523 

11.0 X 7.0 
113. l 

foc ,ng Thick�es• 0 .114 0.12 5 0.135 
E ngogemen, c vsht on• Too-piece Flat-wave springs ing method Cu shion 

Re loose Type & method Ball bearing, permanently lubricated beoriog or lubricotion 

To,s•onol Methods : spdngs, Coil springs and friction washer s 
dompmg fr,c.t1on mate,iol 

(a) Charger, electric, thermal 

Form Rev , 3-67 



Page 1 5  AMA Spec ifi cations-Passenger Car Page 15 

DODGE 
MAKE Of CAR CORONET/CHARGER MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 8-25-69REVISED <•l2-24-70 

See Page 3 for Engine Usage 

MODEL 225 CID 318 CID 383 CID 426 CID 440 CID 

DRIVE UNITS- TRANSMISSIONS 

Manuol 3-soeed (std. or oot.) S td (c) I NA 
Monuol 4-speed (std. or opt.)  NA {a) I Opt 
Monuol with overdrive (std. or opt.) NA 

Automatic (std. or opt.) Opt (b) 

DRIVE UNITS - MANUAL TRANS. 

3 4 
Number of forward speeds With 225 ,318CID With 383 CID With 383 CID W ith 426,440CID 

In first 3.08 2 .55 
Trans mis  .. 

In second 1 .  70 1.49 
sion ratios In third 1 .00 

In fourth --
In reverse 2.90 3.34 

Synchronous meshinQ s pee i fy gears 1 2 3 

Shih lever locotion Column F loor 

Capoc i ty (pt.) 4. 75 
Type recommended DEXRON type auto trans fluid 

lubricont SAE vi•· Summer NA 
cos ity Winter NA 
number E x treme cold NA 

DRIVE UNITS - MANUAL TRANS. W/OVERDRIVE 
(Fo, tronsmissior, doto see manual transmission section) 
Type (planetary or other) 
Monvo I lockout (yes, no) 
Downshift occelerotor control (yes1 no) 
Minimum cut .. in soeed 
Gear rot io 

Capacity (pt.) (Overdrive only) .---
Separote Ii lie, (yes, no) .---
Type recommended .---Lubricoot Summer � SAE vis-
cosity Winter 
number E • treme co Id .----

(a) Opt with 383 CID 1 ,  4-V 
(b) Std wi th 440 CID 1, 4-V in S - price and with 383 CID l, 2-V 
(c) NA wi th 383 CID 1, 2-V 

2 .47 
1.  77 

1.34 
1.00 

2 . 40 
1 2 3, 

2 .44 
1 .  77  

2. �"' 
4 

• 
• 
• 

Floor or Con sole 

7.5 
SAE 140 

ff 

" 
SAE 90 

.----
.----

.----
.---

Form Re,. 3-67 



Page 16 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 16 

DODGE CO RONET 
MAKE OF CAR AND CHA RGE R 

225 
MODEL CID 
DRIVE UNITS- AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION 

Trode name 

Type del'cribe 

Selector locotfon 

L i s t  geor ratios Selector Pottern 
ond indicate which ore used in 
eoch •elector position 

Max. vpshilt seeed-d,ive ran9e 73 
Mox. kickdown speed-drive range 65 

Number of elements 

MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 8-25-69 REVISED_<•_l __ 

I 
I 

See Pa e 3 for En ine Usa e 
383 CID 426 CID 440 CID 318 

CID 2-V 4-V Hi-Per£ Hemi Hi-Per£ 3, 2-V 

Toroueflite 
Torque converter with automatically-operated 

olanetarv 11:ear transmission 

Lever : s teering column o r  console-mounted 

Reverse:  2.20 
Drive: 2.45, 1.45, 1.00 
2 :  2.45, 1.45 
1 :  2.45 

85 I 74 I 93 I 76 
76 I 67 I 84 I 69 

Three 
T or�ue Max. rotio at stoll 2.1 :1 I 2 . o :  1 I 2 .1 : 1 I 2 . o :  1 
converter Type of cooling (air, liquid) Liouid 

Nominal diameter 10. 75 I 11. 75 I 10. 75 l 11. 75 
Capacity-refill (pt.) 17 .0 I 16.0 I 19.0 I 16.0 I 17 .0 I 19.0 

Lubric-ont 

Type recommended DEX RON automa tic transmission fluid or type AQ-ATF-2848A 
Special Honsmis$ion 
features None 

DRIVE UNITS- PROPELLER SHAFT 

Number used One 
Type ( stroight tube, tube-in•tube, 

Internal vibration internol�e,cternol domper, efc.) 

3.25 lC 3.25 lC 3.25 lC 

Manuol 3-speed trans. 57.65 52.03 -- 52.07 
{b) lC .065 lC .065 

Outer 3.25 X 

diom. x Manual 4•$peed trans, -- 52 .07 
l ength* x X .065 
wall 
thick• Overdrive tron s m i s :1ion NA 
ness 

3.00 X 
3.25 52.03 3.25 X 

(a) Autornotlc tran:Jmission 57.65 X 52.07 
(b) :x: .065 (c) 

• Center to center of vnivenol feints, or to centerline o f  rear ottachmenl. 

(a) Wall thickness is 0.065 for all propeller shafts 
(b) Station wagons: 3 . 00 x 56.17 
(c) Station wagons: 3.25 ic 52.03 

absorber 

--

3.25 X 50.96 lC .065 

3.25 lC 50.96 X .065 

{Continued) 



Page 17 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Pog" 1 7  

DODGE CORONET 
MAKE OF CAR AND CHARGER MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE I 8-26-69 REVISED <• l 2- 24-70 

See Pa e 3 for E n  e 
426 CID 

MODEL =========!!=:
2
=

2
=
5
=

C
=l=

D
===�=

3
=
18

=
C
=l=

D
==d==

3
=
8
=
3
=

C
=

I
=

D
==::k�4�40

;;.,,,;
C
;;,;;l;,;;D==-

DRIVE UNITS- PROPELLER SHAFT (cont.) 

Inter• 
Type (ploin, 

mediote 
onti•frictlon) None 

beoring Lubrication (fitting
1 

None pr<tpock) 

Type S liding sp line 

Slip 25 (a) 
Yoke Number of teeth 25 29 (b) 29 

Spline 0.0. 
1.156 (a) 

1.156 1.325 (b) 1 .325 

Moke ond Mfg. No. 
Chry s ler 

I 
1.,nry s1er 

7 260 7 290 
Number used Two 
Type (boll and trunnion,cross) Cross 

Universol Reor o!toch.(u•bolt,clomp,etc.) C-c lamp 
joints Type (plain, 

anti.friction) Anti-friction 
Beoring 

Lubric. (fitting, 
prepack) Prepack 

Drive token through (torque tube 
Rear spri ng s or arms, springs) 

Torque token through (torque tube 
or orms1 springs) Rear spring s 

DRIVE UNITS- AXLE 
Type (front, reor) Rear 
Description Carrier housing Unitized Separable I Uniti zed 

Ring gear 7-1/4 OD 8-1/4 OT\ 8-3/4 OD I 9-3/4 OD -
Limited Slip differential, type Friction bias None Friction bias 
Drive Pinion Offset 1.625 1.85 1 .50 I 1. 125 
No. of d i fferential pinions 2 4 
Piriion od1ustment (shim, other) Washer Shim I Washer I Shims 
Pinion bearing odj. (shim, other) Solid spacer Collapsible spacer I Shims 
Wheel bearing type Ball St. ro ller Tapered roller 

(opacity (pt,) 2 4 I 5-1/2 
Type recommended MIL-L-2105B 2933565 I (c) 

Lubricant SAE vis•  Summer Above - lOF . SAE 90 
cosi ty Winter Between - lOF and 30F . SAE 80 
number Extreme cold Below - 30F SAE 75 . . . 

AXLE RATIO TOOTH COMBINATIONS 
( See page 3 for axle ratio usage) 

Axle rotio 2 .45 2.71 \ 2.76 2.93 2 .94 3.21 3. 23  I 3.54 3.55 h.91 4. 10 

No. of  I Pinion LU 

teeth !Ring gear 49 46 
Ring Gear O.D. 8-1/4 

(a) Automatic transmission 
(b) Man ual transmi ssion 

17 14 
I 47 41 
I 8-3/4 7-1/4 

16 14 1 3  11 10 
47 I 45 42  I 46  39 I 43 41 

8-3/4 8-1/4 7-1/4 18- 3/4 I 9- 3/4 8- 3/4 18-3/4 9-3/ 

(c) Special Sure-grip lubricant 2585313 

• 

• 
• 
• 

4• 



Page 18 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Poge 18 

DODGE CORONET 
MAKE OF CAR AND CHARGER ---"-'-'--''--- DATE ISSUED 8-26-69 REVISED <•>2-24-70 

on  Station Wa  on 
440 CID 

MODEL ================""!:c=:======4=2=6=C=I=D===!,:========== 

DRIVE UNITS - WHEELS 

Type & moteriol 
Std. 

Rim (s;u & flonge type) 
Op,. 14 

Type (boll or stud) 
Attachment Circle diameter 

Number and siz.e 

Disc. steel 
14 X 5.5 JJ (a) 

x S.5JJl14 x 6.0 JJ 
(d) 15x7.0JJ(e) 

14 X 6.0 JJ 
14x5 . SJJ 

(d) 
Stud 
4.5 

Five. 1/2-20 NF 

14 X 5 .  5 JJ 

14x5. 5JJ(d) 

MOOEL ===========II ===================== 

DRIVE UNITS- TIRES 

Size, ply ratin9, & ply 
F78 x 14, G78 x 14, F70 x 14, 

4-2/4 4-2/4 (a) 4-2/4 

Stondard 
Type (bias, rodiol, etc.) Bias with fiber2lass belt 
full rated I Fron! 28 26 30 
Inflation I Reor 28 26 30 Pr•cs 
Rev./Mi le 01 SO MPH 785 765 798 

G78 x 14, F70 x 14, F60 x: 15, 
4-2/4 4-2/4(b) 4-2/4(c) 

F60 X 15, 
Optional Size, ply rating, & ply 4-2/4(b) 

(c )  

BRAKES - PARKING 

Type of control ll'nnt--ooerRt-<>rl nodal h"nd release lever· 
location of control Under left end of instrument oanel 
Operates on Rear wheels 
If sepo- Type (internal or externol) - -
rote from Drum diameter --
sen,ice Lining size (length x 
brokes width � thickness) --

(a) Super Bee with 383 CID uses same wheels and tires as 440, 426 CID 
(b) Disc or 11 in. drum brakes required 
(c) Extra duty suspension required 
(d) R a l ly or Mag 500 wheel 
(e) Standard or rally wheel 

G78 x T4 ,  
4-2/4 

22 
32 

76<; 
H78 x 14, 

4-2/4 

Farm R<>v. 3-67 

• 



Page 19 A M A  Specif icat io ns-Passe n g e r  Car  Poge 19 

DODGE CORONET 

MAKE Of CAR AND CHARGER MODEL YEAR 1970 DA Tc ISSUED 8-26-69 R EVISED (•>2 -24-70 
225 CID 318 ;383, 2-V 383,4-V Hi-Perf 

383, 4-V ; 426 ;440 Hi-Perf All 
MODEL-----------

Ex
_

c
_

e
_

p
_

t
_

4
_
5
_•

4
_

6
...,,;;;E_,xc;;.;.. 

. ...:4�5 ..... 46;.__..,_.;.;;A .. 1_1_4_5...1·_,,;.4
.;,
6_ .... ___ ��--

BRAKES- SERVICE 

Tvne ldruml or (disc & no. of nistonsl Drum 
Self odiustino /std. 0Dt. N.A.l Std 
Speciol Type (proportion, deloy, 
Valving metering, other) --

Power broke moke & I Std. 
--

type (remote, int., etc.)I Opt. Integral 
Effective oreo (so. In.) • 195.2 195.2 234 .1 
Cro:1s Hning Oreo (tQ. in.) •• 195.2 195.2 234 .1 
SweDt areo laa. in .) • 111: •  314.2 314.2 380 .1 
Front to Rear Effectiveness 
Relationship Front 60; Re ar 40 

Diameter I Front 10 1 1  
(nominal) I Rear 10 11 

Drum 
Type ond C entri fuse cast composite, c ast iron material or 

Outer working diameter --
'"''•' workin9 diameter --

Rotor 
Workino width --

Material & tvoe (vented/solid --
Wheel cyl Front 1 . 187 
inder bore Reor 0.9375 

Moster 
Bore 1 .00 

Cylinder displacement [ Front % 60 
diutibutlon [ Reor % 40 

Pedal ar, c  ratio Manu al: 6.64 Powe r :  2.86 
Line pruaure ot 100 lb. pedol lood 800 
Shoe I Front No maior ad iustment reouired 
Cleoranc:• I Rear " 

Bonded or riveted Bonded 
Mate rial Molded as bes tos 
Siu Prim.or 

out. 8.46 X 2.5 X .19 9 . 31x3.00x.19 
Front (length x boord 
Wheel width x Second. 

thickness) or in- 1 1 .06 X 2.5 X .24 11. 97x3 .00x. 24 
boord 

Brake Segments per shoe One 
lining Material Molded asbestos 

Size Prim. or 
out� 8.46x2.5x.19 8.46x2.5x.19 9. 3lx2 .5x.19 

Rear (length x board 
Wheel width X Second. 

thickness) or in. ll.06x2 .5x.24 1 l.06x2. 5x. 24 ll.97x2.5x.24 
board 

Segments per shoe One 
Excludes rivet holes, grooves, chamfers, etc. • •  Includes rivet holes, grooves, chamfers, etc. 

• 11 11  Totol swept oreo for Four brakes. (Widest lining contact width for eoc:h brake 11C: its contact circumfe rence.) 
(a) Front: me tering ; rear : residual pressure. 
(b) Area x thickness 

Disc, l 

(a) 

Tandem --
138.12 
138.12 
357. 98 

--
10 

--

10.72 
7 .  14 

1. 79 
Ve nted :cast iro n 

2.75 

1.125 
7 C, 
25 

1100 

10. 13x0 .44 (b) 

10 .13x0 .44 (b) 

8.46x2.5x.19 

ll.06x2.5x.24 

Form Rev.3-68 

• 

• • 



Poge 20 AMA Spec if i cations-Passenger Car Poge 20 

DODGE CORONET 

MAICE OF CAR AND C HARGER MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUED 8-26-69REVISED_I•_> __ 

Except Station Wagon 
MODEL ==-=-===-====------------=------------

Station Wagon 

STEERING 
Monual (,td., opt., NA) Std 
Power (std., opt., NA) Opt 
Adjustable Type and --
s teedng whee I de scription 
(tilt, swing, other) (std., apt., NA) NA 
Wheel diame ter 

Manual 16.0 
Power 16.0 

Outside Woll ta woll (I. & r.) 43.8 43.8 
Turn•n9 front Curb to curb(l. &r,) 40.9 40.9 
diameter 
(feet) Inside Woll to wall (f. & r.) 24.2 24.0 

reor Curb to curb (I. & r.) 24.9 24.8 

Tyoe Recirculating Ball 
Make C hrvsler 

Manual Gear !Gear 24.0 :1 Rotios 
IOvero II 28.8:1 

No. wheel turns (stop to stop) 5.3  
Type !coax lo I, linkage, etc,) Integral 
Make C hrvsler 

Type Recirculating Bau. 

Power 
Gear Ratio• !Gear 15.7:1 

jOveroll 18.8:1 
Pump driven by Belt from crankshaft pulley 
No. wheel turn• (uop to stop) 3 . 5  
iype Para l lelogram, trai lin.2., eQual lent;tth tie rods 

Linkage 
Location (front or rear 
of wheel,,  other)  Rear 
Ora11 link (trans. or long it.) Transverse center link 
Tie rods (one or two) Two 

Inclination at comber (deg.) 7 . 5@ 0° 

Steering Bearings Upper Ball joint 
Axis (type) Lower Ball joint 

Thrust Oil imore2nated meta l 
Whl.Align, Ca•ter (deg.) Manual strg: -1/2 °±1/2 ° Power strg: +3/4° ±l/2Q 

(range at Comber (deg,) Left: +l/2v ±1/40 Rilzht: +1/40 +1/40 
curb wt. & 
preferred) Toe-in (ouhide track inches )  1/8" +1/32" 
SteerinQ soindle & joint type Rall ioint 

Diameter Inner booring 1.2494 
Wheel Outer beorino 0. 7494 
Spindle Thread s 120 3/4-16 UNF-3A 

Bearing type Roller 

Form Rev. 3-68 



Page 2 1  AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Poge 21 

DODGE CORONET 
MAKE OF CAR AND CHARGER MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUE08-26-69 REVISeo <•l2-24-70 

6-Cyl 318 ;383,2-V ;  383 CID 426 Hemi 45 , 46 Except 383, 4-V Hi-Perf 440 Hi-Perf A ll 

MODEL ==========:!!:C
=

h
=

a
=

r""'·2=e
=

r
=

d::6=-==C:,!;:v=l===Ch==ar:!2;!;,e=r�====d::======'====== 

SUSPENSION - GENERAL (See Suppl•ment poge for details on Air Suspension) 

Provision for car leveling Manua l adius tment at torsion b ar ancho r bolt 
Prov ision for broke dip control By inclined uooer contro l  arms and asymmetrica l rear s prings 
Provis ion for ace. squat control Asymmetrica l rear springs 
Special  provisions for 

None car jocking 
Shock Type Direc t  obsorber Moke Chrv s ler front & 
reor Piston dio. 1.0 inch 

Other special features None 

SUSPENSION - FRONT 

Type and description 

Independent , laterna l ,  nonpara l le 1 contro l arms with to rsion 
b ars 

Type Torsion b ar 

Moter i o l  Chromium alloy s te e l  

Spring S i ze (coi l  design height & I. D.; 4 1  X 0.86 I 41 X 0.88 
1

41 X 0.90 41 X 0.92 I 41 X 0 .86 bor length • dio.) 

Spring rate (lb. per in.) NA 
Rote ot whee l (lb. per in.)  95 I 102 I 111 118 I 95 
Type (link, linkles s, Link type ; optional except std on Std, Link Stabilizer lromele s s) Chanler o r  Sunor R., .. 

• 
Material & bar diameter 0 88" 

SUSPENSION - REAR 

Tvoe ond de-scrioti on Par a l le l lon2itudin a l leaf 
Drive ond torque tokttn through Rear springs 

Tvae Semie l lipt i c  as ymmetrica l  

Mote, i ol Chromium a llov steel 
:Size (length• width,co i l  de•;gn 

58" 2-1/2 height & I.D.;bor length & dio.) X 

Spring :>pring rote (lb, per in.) 90 I 113 I 130 I 113 
Rote ot wheel (lb. per in.)  110 I 138 I 150 I 138 
Mounting insulotion type Rubb er 
If I No. of leove• 4-1/2 I 6 (a) I 5-1/Z 
leo f  �hock le{c omp.or ten•. Compress ion 

Stobi Ii zer 
Type (link,linkle ss,fromele ss ) None 

Moteriol --
Track bo, tyoe None 

(a) Right side : 5 plus 2 half leaves. 

Form Rev. 3-67 



Poge 22 AMA Spec i fications-Passenger  C a r  Poge 22 

DODGE CORONET 
MAKE 0 F CAR AND CHARGER MODEL YEAR 1970 DATE ISSUEO8-27-69 REVISED <•l 

21 23 27 29 41 45 46 

MODEL 
FRAME 

L.M.H M,H I P , S P ,S H,P ,S L,H I p  L ,HI p H I p 

Type ond de,cription (Seporote frame, 
uniti zed frome, partially • unitized frame) 

BODY - MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION 

Ors .  hinged! Front doors 
(front, rr.) I Reor doors 

Type of finish ( locquer, ename l, other) 
Hood counlerbolonced (yes, no) 
Hood releose control (internol ,  external) 

Vehicle Indent. No. location 

Engine No. location 

Theft protection • type 

Vent window control method Front 
(cronk, friction pivot) Reor 

Front 
Seat cushion type Reor 

3rd s•ot 
Front 

Seot back type Rear 
3rd seat 

Windshield g los s type {i.•., 
single cun,ed • lam inoted plate) 
Side glass type (i.e., curved •  
tempered plate) 

Bocklight glass type ( i .e., compound 
curved •  tempered plote, three 
piece) 

Windshield glass exposed surloce area 
Side gloss exposed surface oreo 

Back light gloss exposed surface area 
Total glass exposed surface area 

FW: Formed wire 
ZZ:  Zigzag 
C: Coil 

Charger 

Unit constructio n  

Front -- Front 
Buff able acrvlic enamel 

Yes 
External 

Left end instrument panel 

Not applicable 
Pin t umbler key locks on ignition switch, doors, luggage 

compartment, lockable steering and transmi s sion -shift 
Friction pivot 

Swi ng-out (coupe); None (all other) 
FW I zz FW I ZZ IFW I ZZ 

FW -- I zz 
C I zz FW lzz FW I ZZ I FW I ZZ 

FW C FW C -- I C 
Single curved lami nated plate 

Curved heat treated safety sheet 

Single curved heat treated safety sheet 

1146 1264 1146 1317 
1287 I 1234 1288 1234 1333 2493 

1 158 629 812 1044 725 
3591 I 3538 3181 3192 3694 4 535 

Form Rev. 3-67 



AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 
Poge 23 

DODGE CORONET 
MAKE Of CAR AND CHARGER 

WL 

P og e 23 

MODEL YEAR ___..
l

.,_97;.....a0'--_DATE ISSUEDB-27-69 REVISED_<•_l __ 

WH WP ws Charger I WM I MODEL========!!::=========�=====1====='============ 
CONVENIENCE EQUIPMENT (Indicate whether slondord, optionQI or N A  on eocli seraes) 

Side windows NA I Oct : exceot station wagon 
Power Vent windows l\lA windows 

Bocklight or 1oil901e Qpt -45, Std-46 I NA 

Power seots (specify type o s  NA 
wel l  os  ovoilobil ity)  
Rec l ining front seot bocl< (R-L or both) l'U\ 
Front seat head re stroiner (R-L or both) Std both 
Radios (specify type os Opt : AM ,  AM-FM 
-..ell os ovoHability) Stereo tace with AM 
�"or sect speaker - Oct (excect convertibles and station wagons) 
' ,wet ont�nno NA 

C.1ock Opt I Std I Opt (NA with tachometer) I Std 
Air conditioner (specify type Opt : except 426 CID hemi and 3 8 3 ,  2-V,  
and ovoi lobility) 440 Hi-Perf with manual transmission 
Speed warning device See below 
Speed control device Opt (NA with manua l trans 426 CID & 440 CID 3 ' 2-V) 
Ignition lock lomp Opt 
Dome lomp Std : NA 27 
Glove comportmen1 lomp Opt 
Luggage comportment lomp Opt (except station wagons) 
Under�ood lamp Opt : dealer-installed 
Courte$y lo.mp Opt (std in a l l  convertibles) 
Mop lamp Opt 
Auto, tron s , quod. lon-ip Std with automatic transmission with console 
Cornering l ight lamp NA 
Shoulder belt Std : front seat, Opt : rear seat 
Rear window defogger Opt : except 27 , 45 ,  46 
Tachometer Opt (8-cvl cars only) 
Tail Gate window washer Opt with electrical tail gate I --

LAMP HEIGHT AND SPACING 

Heodlomp 
H;ghe st • 

He I ght obove 
Lowest 

9rovnd to Toi l  
H,ghe st 

center of bulb Lowes, Of marker 

S;demorker 
Ffon1 
Reo, 

Heodlomp Inside 
Oui.ide 

D,stonce from Inside C, L of car to T o;I 
center of bulb Outside 

Directional Front 
Rear 

• If s ingle hecidlomps ore used enter here. 

Form Rev. 3,67 



Page 2A AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Po9e 2A 

DODGE CORONET 
MA KE OF CAR AND CHARGER MODEL YEAR 1970 

WEIGHTS 

DA TE ISSUED8-27-69 REVISED '•l2-24-70 

CURB WEIGHT ' POUNDS % PASS. WEIGHT DISTRIBUTION 

Front Reot Total Pou. In Front Pou. In Reor 
6 cilinder Models F<onl Reor Front Reo, 

Model Coronet De luxe 
·•

-�R 

2 Dr. Sedan 1770 1475 3245 49.4 50.6 22.3 77.7 
4 Dr. Sedan 1780 1505 3285 49.4 50.6 20.2 /'j,15 

Station Wagon 2 St 1735 2070 3805 49.4 50.6 20.2 79.8 

l"'nronet 440 
2 Dr. Sedan 1775 1 490 3265 49.4 50.6 22.3 77.7 
2 Dr. H.T. 1785 1500 3285 49.4 50.6 22.3 77. 7 
4 Dr. Sedan 1775 1510 3285 49.4 50.6 20.2 79.8 
Station Wa2on 2 St 1735 2065 3800 49.4 50.6 20.2 79.8 

Char2er 
2 Dr. Hard too l A'U'l l '\ 'lt; 1."16<; 49.4 50.6 22.3 77 .7 

Charger 500 
2 Dr. Hardtoo 182<; 1 '-20 1141\ L..Q .4 50.6 22 3 77 7 

NOTE : ALL CURB WEIG HTS ll LUDE UTOMA 1C ru SMISSI! N 
Accessories & Eauiomant Differential Woiohts Ra�ork 
A ir Conditioning 114 -1 113 
3 $pd . Man. Trans. -14 -8 -22 
Power SteerinR 43 -2 41 
Power Brakes 8 1 9 
Power Windows 8 13 21  
Radio 5 2 7 

Roof Lu22age Rack 1 21 22 Wagon Only 
Lu22aRe Rack -3 1 1  8 Charger Onlv 
Power Tai l2ate Wdo. -2 9 7 

Undercoat 10 25 35 Exceot Waiwn 
Undercoat 7 13 20 Wagon 

• Ref.,r ence - SAE Aerospace-Automotive drawing sta ndards, Section E 1 .0 2  (dl. 

LIQUID WEIGHT 

Fuel C oolont 

114 29 
114 29 
114 29 

114 29 
114 29 
114 29 
114 29 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

Form Rev. 3-68 



Poge 24 A AMA Specifications- Passenger Car Pag e 24A 

MAKE OF CAR DODGE CORONET MODEL YEAR 1970 

WEIGHTS 

DATE ISSUED 8-27-69 REVISED <•>2-24-70 

CURB WEICHT • POUNDS % PASS. WEICHT DISTRIBUTION LIQUID WEICHT 

Front Rear- Totol Poss. In Front Poss. In Reor Fuel Coolant V-8 Mode ls Front Reor Front Reor . 
Model Corone t De luxe 
2 Door Sedan 1835 1535 3370 49.4 50.6 22.3 77.7 1 1 4  36 • 
4 Door Sedan 1840 1565 3405 49.4 50.6 20.2 79. 8 114 36 • 
Sta. Wa2. 2 St. 1 785 2075 3860 49.4 50.6 20.2 7 9. 8 1 14 36 • 
Super Bee 
2 Door Sedan 2060 1605 3665 49.4 50.6 22.3 7 7 .  7 114 32 • 
2 Door Hard top 2070 1630 3700 49.4 50.6 22.3 77. 7 114 32 • 
Corone t 440 
2 Door Sedan 1845 1545 3390 49.4 50.6 22.3 77. 7 114 36 • 
2 Door Hardtop 1845 1555 3400 49.4 50.6 22.3 77.  7 114 36 • 
4 Door Sedan 1840 1570 3410 49.4 50.6 20.2 79.8 114 36 • 
Sta. Wag . 2 St.  1 790 2075 3865 49.4 50.6 20.2 79.8 114 36 • 
Sta. Wag. 3 St. 1780 2160 3940 49.4 50.6 20.2 7 9. 8 114 36 • 
Corone t 500 
2 Door Hard top 1855 1540 3395 49.4 50.6 22.3 77.7 114 36 • 
Convertible 1900 1655 3555 49.4 50.6 21. 9 78.1 1 1 4  36 • 
4 Door Sedan 1845 1575 3420 49.4 50.6 20.2 79.8 114 36 • 
sta. Wa2. 2 S t .  1795 2085 3880 49.4 50.6 20.2 79.8 114 36 • 
Sta. Wa2. 3 St. 1785 2165 3950 49.4 50.6 20.2 79.8 114 36 • 
Corone t R/T 
2 Door Hardtoo 2090 1620 3710 49.4 50.6 22.3 77. 7 114 34 • 

cc",nvertible 2140 1715 3855 49.4 50.6 21. 9 78.1 114 34 • 
NOTE : All curb weights inc lude a .1toma t  c tran m issior 

Accessories & Eauioment Differential Weiohts Remorks 
A ir Conditioning 1 14 l 115 
3 Spd. Manual Trans. 15 13 28 
4 Spd. Manual Trans. 28 9 37 Super Bee • 
4 Spd . Manual Trans. 45 58 103 R/T 
383 CID 2-V Endne 146 5 1 51 W/Auto. Trans. • 
383 CID 4-V Emzine 171 40 211 W/Auto. Trans. 
Power Steering 40 -1 39 
Power Brakes 8 1 9 
Power Windows 8 13 21 
Radio s 2 7 
Soeed Control 5 0 5 • 
Roof LUl!.l!.age Rack 1 21 22 
Console 1 1  1 1  22 
Undercoat 10 25  35 Exceoc Wa2on 
Undercoat 7 13 20 Wagon 

' Reference - SAE Aerospoce-Automotive drawing stondords, Section E 1.02 (d). 



Poge 24B AMA Spec if icat ions-Passenger  Car  Poge 24 B 

MAKE OF CAR DODGE CHARGE R  MODEL YEAR 1970 

WEIGHTS 

DATE ISSUED 8-27-69 REVISED <•> 2- 24-70 

CURB WEIGHT • POUNDS % PASS. WEIGHT DISTRIBUTION LIQUID WEIGHT 

F,onl Rea, Total Poss. In Front Poss. In Rea, Fue l Coolonl 
V-8 MODELS Front Rear Front Reof 

Model Char2er 
2 Dr . Hardtop 1885 1570 3455 49.4 50.6 22.3 77 . 7 • 
Char2er 50C 
2 n-... J:1'\rrltoo 1880 1560 3440 49.4 50.6 22.3 77. 7 • 

Charger R/ T 
2 Dr. Hardtoo 21 20 164<; 176<; 49 .4  50.6 22.3 77 7 • 

NOTE: All curb weigh ts  in◄ lude a Jtomat c tran missio: 
Accessories & El'luinment Differential Weinhts Remarks 
Air Conditioning 1 14 1 115 
3 Spd. Manual Trans. 15 13 28 318 CID En2ine • 
4 Sod. Manual Trans. 45 58 103 Char2er R/ T 
'l�"l. f'Tn ?-V P��ino 146 .5. -. 151 With A11t-n Tr;:in.s • 
383 CID 4-v Engine 171 40 211 With Auto. Trans .  
Power Steering 40 - 1  39 
Power Brakes 8 1 9 
Power Windows 8 13 21 
Radio 5 2 7 
Speed Control 5 0 5 • 
Luggage Rack -3 11 8 
Console 1 1 .  11 22 
Fixed Ctr. Arm Rest 7 8 15 
Undercoat 10 25 35 • 

• Reference - SA E Ae,ospoce-Automoti ve drawing srondords, Sect i on E l .02 (d l. 
Farm Rh. 3-68 



Poge 25 

V(RTICAI. 
!ERO LINC 

ACTUAL FRONT 

OF O.t.S H 

H \ 0 1  

L 1 3 0  

A M A  Speci f icat ions-Pa s s e n g e r  C a r  
CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 

KEY SHEET 

EXTERIOR CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 

W\03 

c· l 

· 1  
. ' 

I 

" 

r 
r 

WI 1 7  

J I
W \ 0 1  

(" . '·· +• '--r-J --- -+--.:.:.... -
L l2�-�· - 1 

--- '1 ', 

WIDTH 

f 
J 

w,02 

L . . .. j 

--,.. 

�-

Pog• 25 

. ·I - - · __ .. ;t� j 
�

H 147 (RAMP 8REA<0VtR 
ANGLE) . . .• "-;,. · -- - . , ... •· • l ·) /��,;.i-L 

t-4 �- • � • H l 04 

H I 1 2 H I 1 1 • 
L 127 

L104 LI0I L \ 05 
--------L 103 --

LENGTH & HEIGHT 

H106) INCLVDtO UMP 
ANGLE 

GROUND CLEARANCE 

INTERIOR CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 

WIDTH 
H50 

FRONT COMPT. 

THIRD SEAT 

L202 ..J 

CARGO SPACE 

HSI 

�EAR COMPT. 

· H 107 

Form Rev . 3-67 



Page 26 A M A  Spec i ficat ions-Passenger  C a r  Poge 26 

CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 
KEY SHEET 

DIMENSION DEFINmONS 
E X T E RIOR WIDTH DIMENSIONS 

WlOl WHEEL TREAD - FRONT. Meosured ot centorline of 
Wl02 �{fE�L1

'� RfA�0
� 

c
RE

b
A
•
R•. 

0
�:���;�d ot ectnterline of 

tite.s ot 9round. 
W103 MAXIMUM OVERALL CAR WIDTH. Include bumper>, 

;�J:
i
;f:r:.:1.

•heet me ta l protrusions. Meosurod to c:>uf• 

W l l 7  MAXIMUM BODY WIDTH AT #2 PILLAR. Meo,u,ed 
acros s  body ot #2 pillar, excluding hordwore ond opp lied 
moldings. 

EXTERIOR LENGTH DIMENSIONS 
L 30 VERTICAL ZERO LINE TO ACTUAL FRONT OF 

DASH. If octuol Front of Dosh is to the ,ear of Body 
Zero Line, H i• iden,ifted by o minus (-) sign . 

Ll01 WHEELBASE. 
Ll03 OVERALL LENGTH. Include bumper guard, i f  standard 

•quipment. 
L l 04 OVERHANG - FRONT. Measured from C/L of f.ont 

wheels to front of co,, including bumper guordi H 
stondord eq_uipment. 

L 105 OVERHANG- REAR. Meo sured from C/L of rea, wheels 
to rear of car, includ ing bumper guorda if standard 

Ll23 e'\>6
P
y

°
Z)ppER S T R U C T U R E  LENGTH AT CAR 

CENTERLINE. The horiiontol dimension from tho Cowl 
Point to the Deck Point. 

L127 VERTICAL Z E R O  LINE TO CENTERLINE OF REAR 
WHEEL.S,  A hor izontol climension. 

Ll30 VERTICAL ZERO LINE TO WINDSHIELD COWL 
POINT, The horizontal d im♦ns ion from the vetticof 
z.•ro Une to the tl-.eor1tic:ol intersection of extended 
wind1hi1ld _9 !011_plon1 Ol"\d normal cowl svdoce. 

EXTERIOR HEIGHT DIMENSIONS 
H101  OVERALL HEIGHT - DESIGN. Meo1u,ed w;th the 

vehlcJ, fr, Monu foc-tu,,r•s D1si..9n Weight ottitude. 
Hl 14 COWL POINT TO GROUND. Meosu,ed ot vehicle 

cel"!t1rlin1. 
Hl38 DECK POINT TO GROUND. Mooau,od ot vehicle 

cente,lin,. 
Hl 12 ROCKER PANEL TO GROUND - FRONT. The ve,11col 

dimension from ground to bottom of rock,, pone I, 1)11:C lvd• 
ing flanges. M1a1v,•d to th, outside of sheet rnetol ot 
for1rno1t poi nt of ,ock1r panel. 

H l  11 ROCKER PANEL TO GROUND - REAR, The vertical 
dim1n1io" from gtovt,d to bottom of rocker pone l, llll;• 
c lvdlng flong••· M•o1v,1d to the ovt1id• of th11t mt tel 
ot front of ,,or wheel opening, 

Hl22 WINDSHIELD SLOPE ANGLE. The angle between a 
vertical line and the windshield svtfo('I ot co, center­
line. On compound-cu,vod wlnd,hlelch the c.hord of tho 
ore It u1od and lif'l\it1d to thot ••ct ion of the windshield 
comp,ehended by on 18-inch cho,d. 

GROUND CLEARANCE DIMENSIONS 
Hl02 BUMPER TO GROUND - FRONT. Minimum dimen,ion, 

inc: ludet bump•r guords.. 
H104 BUMPER TO GROUND - R E A R .  Minimum d,men•ion, 

inelvd♦s bump•, 9uard1. 
Hl06 ANGLE OF APPROACH, The ohgfe between ground 

and a line 1ongent to the front tire static loaded rodhn 
ore: and the firat point of into,ferenc:e, i.e., bumper, 
guard, grovel deflector. f•nder o, other component, ex• 
eluding licons♦ plote, This dimen5ion moy be deter• 
Mined grophicolly for topo,tin9 purp0$01. 

H107 ANGLE OF DEPARTURE. The angle between ground 
ond o line tongont to the ,ear t ire stolic: lood•d rodiv, 
ore and tho fir,t 

r.
oint of interfo,ence, i.e., bumper, 

guard, grovel d•f ector, toil pipe. fonder o, oth�r 
compon•nt, •xclvding ticense plate. This dime,uion 
moy be determined 9ro9hicolty for reponing purposes. 

Hl47 RA'MP BREAKOVER ANGLE. The 1uppl•ment of in­
c luded romp on9le (180' minus included ,amp on9lo) 
over which co, con poss withovt inuufer,nce; meotvred 
with cor sitting on o level surface, t.tsing firtOI ton9ent 
to ores of front ond reor Uotic loodod ,odii ond inter­
s•cting ot point on underside of cor wh,c-h defines the 
smallest angle. 

H156 MINIMUM RUNNING GROUND CLEARANCE. Location 
of meosurement on tho co, is to be cleody recorded. 

FRONT COMPARTMENT DIMENSIONS 
H 61 EFFECTIVE HEAD ROOM - FRONT. The dimension 

f,om H Point to the heod l ining, plv s  a con$tont of 4.0 
inc.he s, measured along o line 8° to roor of <w-erttC:oL 

L 34 MAXIMUM EFFECTIVE LEG ROOM-ACCELERATOR. 
Measured along o dio_gonol line from the Manikin ankle 
pivo1 center fo the H Point plut. o constant of 10.0 
inc:he s. For treadle type occelerotor pedals, the leg 

�:::1::at��
os

e

u

d:f o�:l�h:
h

io:��;� 'J\:e ['?�'i ,,'t:; !�c'!1� 
•rotor Heel Point, All other tyf'es of occe le rotor pedals 
w i l l  be measured with the Mon1kln foot angle s_et ot 87° 

and the shoe rouch ing the �do!. 
H 30 H POINT TO HEEL POINT - FRONT. The verticol 

dimension from the H Point to tr.e Acc elerator Heel 
Point. 

L 17 H POINT TRAVEL. The hodtontal climension botween 
1he H Point in the most forward end reo-rwo,d seot 
posit ions. 

FRONT COMPARTMENT DIMENSIONS (Cont.) 
W 3 SHOULDER ROOM - FRONT. The minimum loto,al 

dimensfons betweer'\ the door 9orni1,I, moldin9s or near­
est intede,enee-' mootur•d ot the H Point stotion. 

W S HIP ROOM - r-RONT. Tho lorerol dimension th,ou9h 
rho H Point to trimmed body surfoces. Oepres, loo$e 
side woll c loth to 1rim foundation ot other obstruc­
tion if such constrvctior, e:1euts. 

H 50 UPPER BODY OPENING TO GROUND - FRONT. The 
v•rticol dimon1ton from o point on lht 1rirnmed body 
openi� to the ground, meosured at th:• H Point station. 

REAR COMPARTMENT DIMEN5I0NS 
L 50 H POINT COUPLE DISTANCE. The horizontal dimen­

,ion from the front s•ot H Point to the reor s•ot H Point, 
H 63 EFFECTIVE HEAD ROOM - REAR. The dimension 

from the H Point to the headlining_, plvs o constorH of 
A.O inches� measured olon.9 o line So to t♦Or of vertical. 

L 51 MINIMUM �FFECTIVE LEG ROOM - REAR. Measured 
olot1g o diogonol line from the onlde pivot c-enter to the 
H Point P.lus o constant of 10.0 inches, with th• foot 
positioned to the neor•1,t interfor•nc:• between the 

H 31 H·0
�o:N

u
r'

u
fo 

0
tlE1t.' l:'ol�T 

0'-
10,H'A��- The vert icol 

di mens ion from the H Point to the Mon I kin Heel Point 
on the depressed floor coveting. 

L 48 MINIMUM KNEE ROOM - REAR. Tho minimum dimon• 
$ion from the Manikin knee pivot cento-r to the bock of 
the front ,eot bock. 

L 3 REAR COMPARTMENT ROOM. The horlzontol dime,,, 
sion from th• bock of front stat to front of nor 1•01 
bock ot height tangent to the top of rea, seot c:vshlon. 

W SHOULDER ROOM - REAR. The minimum lote,ol 

t�:�r.��
o
n
n
c•

b
·
•

M:�::,�
h
d

e 

o�OH' ,o���i��o
����ing o, neareat 

W 6 HIP ROOM - REAR. The loruol dimension rh,nu11h 
H Point to trimmed body surfaces. Depres, 1001• tide 
wall c loth to tdm foundotion o, other obttructlon when 
suc h  consttuction eJ11i1u, 

H 51 UPPER BODY OPENING TO GROUND - REAR. The 
vertical dimeoslon from a poi nt on the ttimmed body 
��:

n�n
�0

t
;�/

h• 9round, meosvred 13 .0 Inches fo,wo,d of 

LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT DIMENSIONS 
V I LUGGAGE CAPACITY - USABLE. Th• totol lu

t
90

�• 
�i�:

P
:�!

r
�;�11

1
��

9
:f:ce

c:
.
apocity in cubic feet wit t • 

H195 LIF TOVER tiEIGHT. Vo,ticol dimens,on from th• h1;h• 
ett point on the luggage comportment lowe, ·op•o1n9 to 
ground, excluding corner radii. 

STATION WAGON - THIRD SEAT DIMENSIONS 
W 85 SHOULDER ROOM - THIRD SEAT. The minimum 

lote,o I dimension between tho doo, gornish molding, o-r 
noare 1t interferenc:e. Meosured Of H Point station. 

W 86 H I P  ROOM - THIRD SEAT. The lote,ol dimension 
throv9h H Point to lrimmed sudocos. 

L 86 EFFECTIVE LEG ROOM - THIRD SEAT. Mea,�r•d 
olong o diogonol line from ankle pivot ceoto-r to H Point 
p lus a cons.tont of 10.0 inches, Wirh reo,-focing thi,d 
seat, foot is pos it ioned in fo,ot well o, to "•or•tt inter• 
ferenc:e with raior end or ,eor c los1..He ,  

H 86 E F FECTIVE HEAD ROOM - THl�D SEAT. Tho dimen• 
sioo Iron, H Point to 1he headl in ing, plu5 o con,tont of 
4.0 inches. Measured olong a line 8• to rear- of Yertic-ol. 

STATION WAGON - CARGO SPACE DIMENSIONS 
L202 CARGO LENGTH AT FLOOR - FRONT SEAT. The 

horizontal dimens ion, mea,ured ot the floor level from 

the ,eo, of the front seat bock to the no,mal in,ide 

limiting interference on the toilgate, on the cor center• 
l ine. 

L204 CARGO LENGTH �.T BELT - FRONT SEAT. The 
h0ri 1ontol d imen� ion m.,osured from the top reor of front 
seat bock to o vo,11c:o l &x.teosion line from the notmol 
ins id� llmit,ng l ntorfe,ence at 1he top of tho toilgote, 
on th• car center line . 

W20l CARGO WIDTH-WHEELHOUSE. Tho minimum ho<izon• 
tol d imonsion , measu,od between wheelhou,ings ot 
rloo, lovol. 

W204 OPENING WIDTH AT BELT. The minimum horiiontol 
dimension, moosyred botweon the neorest normol i nJ:ide 
limiting interfo,enco.s of rhe reor opitning ot the top of 
tht toil9oto. 

H20l MAXIMUM CARGO HEIGHT. Tho moximum ve<ticol 
dimens i on, meosvrod from rhe top of the floor covering 
to the headlining� on the- cor ceflterline. 

H202 REAR OPENING HEIGHT. The vo,tieol dimen,ion 
meosu,ed from the top of tho Hoot covering to the 
normol ins.ide limiting interluence o, the top of the rear 
opening,, on the cor centerline, with botf, toif-ond Hfi-
9otes fvlly open. 

V 2 CARGO VOLUME INDEX BEHIND FRONT SEAT. The 
total volume io cubic fool above the normol load floor 

ond behind the f,ont seot with the: liftgote ond toi igate 

c lo�ed. 
W4xL204xH20l 

1728 
Form Rev. 3-68 



Page 27 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 2 7 

SUBJECT PAGE NO. 
Automatic Tronsm1s sion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  , . . . .  16 
A,is. Stee,ing ........................ ...... . . . .. . . . .. 20 
A,le. Rea, ......... ........ ............. . . ....... . . . .  17 
Battery ............................... ............... 12 
Bearings, Engine .. .............. ................. 5, 6, 7 
Belts - Fon, Generator, Woter Pump ........ ............. 1 1  
Brakes - Porl<ing, Service Power ........ , ........... 1 8 ,  1 9  
Camber ........... . . . . . . . . • . . . . . ...... ...•........... 20 
Camshaft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . 6 
Copocities 

Cooling System ......• .••.• . • .•.•••.....•.•..•.••. 1 1  
Fuel Tank .............•.•.•......••............. l 0 
Lubri con ts 

Engine Cronkcose ........................... , , 8 
Transmission ond Overdrive . . .. ...... , , , . , . , 1 .S, 16 
Rea, A,le ........... ........... . . . ........... 17 

Car and Body Dimens.ions 
Width ......... ........................•...... . .•. l 
Length . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • . . • . 1 
Height . ,  .............•... , •..•••.. , •.•.• ........• 1 
Ground Cteoronce: ... , ..................... , , , . , , , . 1 
Front Compartment .................... . . .  , , , ... , , . 2 
Reor Compartment . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  , . . . . . .  , , . , , , . . . . . . 2 
Luggage Comportment • . . • • . . . . • . • . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Station Wagon - Third Seat .•.. , .................... 2 
Stati on Wogon - Cargo Space • . . . . • . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . 2 

Corbvreto, ............. ................... . . . . . .  3, 9, 10 
Co•ter ........•......... . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... , •...••. , 20 
Choke. Au1omo1ic ........ . . . . . . . . . ...••. .............. 10 
Clutch - Pedol Operated ..•..• .•.• , .............. . . . . . .  14 
Coi I, Ignition ............... .........................  13 
Conn<>cting Roch . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
C onvenience Eqvi pment . . . ...... , . . ............... . . . . .  23 
Cooling System .... . . . . ........ . ...................... 1 1  
Cconkc o se Ventilotion System ...................... . . . . .  8 
Cronk shah . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . 6 
Cylinder• and Cylinder Heod . . . . . . . ........ ............ 4 
Oimens ion Defini,ions 

Koy Sheet .... . . ......................... . .  , . . . ... 25 
E•terior & Interior ................ ...•.. • • . . . .....• 26 

Distributor - lgniti�n . . . . . .................... . . . . . . . , .  l3 
Electrical System ........ . . . . . . . ............... 12,  13,  14 
En9ino 

Bore, Stroke, Displacement, Type ........ , ..... ..... 4 
Compression Rotio ... . . . . . .. .  , . , . . . . .............. 4 
Firing Order.  Cylinder Numbering . . . . ............... 4 
General lnformofion. H.P. & Torque . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . 4 
Lubricotio" ................... . ................ 7, 8 
Powor Teoms .............. . . . . . . . . .. . ........ . . . .  3 

E,houst Emission Cont,ol .....•.......• .•.... .......•. , 9 
E ,hous t Sy stem ...............•.•. ..... ....... . . . . •  , • . 8 
E qui pmenf Avoilabilify ....... . . . ........• • ......•...••. 22 
F on ,  Cooling .... • . .. . . . . . .... . . . . . . . ......... . . • . . . ... 1 1  
F i  hers - Engine Oil, Fuel System ............•• . . .... 8 ,  10 
Frame ..... . . . ............................• : ...••..•• 22 
Front Suspension ...................... . , . . . . ......• 2 1  
F uel. Fuel Pvmp. Fuel System . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . ........ 4, 10 
Fu el Injec tion .........•.• , . • . . •.••.•...•... .... . • • • . •  10 
Generotor and Regvlotor ....... . . . . . . . .... ••........• , • 12 
Gloss . , . , ................• . .. ••...... . ..... . • • .• • • • •  22 
Height (Lamps) .... . . • . . .......................•..•••• 14 
Headroom - Body . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . 2 
He ights - Co, and Body ............. .................. 1 
Horns ...... , ..•.. ................•. , • . . . . .  , .•.•...... 14 
Horsepowe, - Broke ........................ , •..•... 3, 4 

Ignition System . .  , •..........................• ..•. . • • .  1 3  
Inflation - Tires .......... . . . . . • . .••.•.•.. ..........•.  18 
ln�trvments . .. . . . ................. . . . . . ..... .......... 14 

INDEX 

SUBJECT PAGE NO. 

Kingpin (S,.,ering Axis)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . .  2 0  
Lomp heigh, ond spac ing . , . . .. . . . • . . . . . . .  _ ... • . . . . . .. 2 � 
Legroom ....... . . • • . .. . . . • • . • • - • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

l Lengths - Cor and Body . . . . ........ • . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . .  
Lifters, volve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Linings - Clutch, Broke .. . . ............. . . . . . . . . .  14. 1 9  
Lubrication ..... . . . . . ............ . . . .  7 ,  8. 14, 15.  1 6 ,  1 � Lu9goge Compartmenf ..... . . . . .  , . . . .. . . ....... , . . .  , . 
Motor, Starting .... . . . . . . . . . ........... ..... . . . . .... 12 
Muffler • . . . ........ ..... ....... . . . . . .. . ......•... , 8 
Overdrtve . . ... , . . ..... , .................. , . . . . . . . .  1 5  
Piston Pins & Rings . . . .•.....•. ................. 4 ,  5 
Pistons ...... , ........ ,, . . . . . .  ,., ........ . . .... ... 4, 5 
Po wer Brakes . . .......... . ....... . . . ...... . . . . ..... 1 9  
Power Steering ..... ...•...... •............ . .• . . . . . • 20 
Power Teoms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . 3 
Propeller Shaft, Un iversal Joints .... . . . . . . ......... 16.  1 7  
Pumps - Oil, F uel ....... . . ..... . . . .............. 8 .  1 0  

Wafer ................•..........•..•........... l 1 
Rodiotor. Hoses ...... . . •........ ................... 1 1  
Rotios - Axle .•... , . . ........... . . . . . . • . ........ 3 .  1 7  

Compression .................. , . . . . .. . . ... , ... 3,  4 
Steering ..... . . . . . . . . .  , . . . ..................... 20 
Transmission ............ . . . . .  , ,  .. , , ,  . . . ..... 15, 1 6  

Rear Axle .................... ................... 3 .  1 7  
Regulator - Generator ............. . . . . . . . . . . ........ 1 2  
Rims ....•.. . . ... .................. . . . . . . . . . .... .. 1 8  
Rings, Piston . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Rods - Connecting . . . . . • . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . . . . • 5 
Sh ock Abso,bers. Front & Rear . . . ...• . . . . . . ........... 2 1  
Spo,k Plugs ..•• •........................... ........ 1 3  
Speedome-ter . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... , ...................... 1 4  
Spring S - Front & Rear Sus pens ion , .... . . . . . . ......... 2 1  

Valve, Engine . . .  . .  . .  . . . • . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . .  6 
Stabilizer (Sway Bar) - Front & Re ar ..............  , ...  2 1  
Starting System . ......................... . . . . • ..•.. 12 
Steering ............... . . • . . ......•.... ............ 20 
Supply System ...• . . . . . . . . . . • . •..................... l 2 
Suppression - Ignition, Rodio ................ .. . . . . . .  13 
Sus pension - Front & Rear ................... . . . . . . .. 2 1  
Tail Pipe .............. ............................  8 
Thermos to,, Cooling ......•.............• ..........•. 1 1  
Timing, Engine & Valv<t ........... ............. 6, 7, 1 3  
Tires ........•........... . ...... . . . . .. . . .. . . • ...... 1 8  
Toe, i n  . . . ........... . . . . ........ •... ..•••.......... 20 
Torque Converter ......................... , ......... 1 6  
Torque - Engine. Ro ted ..• . . ..... . . .. . . . .. . . . . .... 3 ,  4 
Transmission - Types . . • ....•. . . .  , ..•. . . . . .  3. 10. 15.  16 

A utomatic ...... . . . . . . . . . . . .  3, 10, 15, 1 6  
Manual & Overdrive ............. 3. 10, 1 5  
Ratio s ............ . . . . . .......... 15,  16 

Track . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . l 
Trunk Luggage Capacity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Turning Diameter ............... .................... 20 
Unitized Construction ................................ 22 
Unive,sol Joints, Propell<tr Shaft . . .•......•..•..... 1 6. 1 7  
Vo Ives - Intake & Exhaust ........ . . .... . . . . . ..... 6 .  7 
Vibration Oomper . . . . . • . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Voltage Regulator ................................... 12 
Water Pump . . . • . . .•..•.•....•...... . . . ... ........... 1 1  
Weights •.• ........ ................................. 24 
Wheel Alignment .... . . . . . . . ......... . . • . ..• . . ... . . .  , 20 
Wheelbase • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . l 
Wheels & Tires ..................................... 18 
Wheel Sp ind le ..... . . . ........ ...................... 20 
Widths - Car and Body . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Windshield ..... . . ......... ............. . . . . . . . . . . . .  22 
Windshield Wiper .............. ...........•.......... 14  

Form Rev.  3·68 


	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 001
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 002
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 003
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 004
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 005
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 006
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 007
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 008
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 009
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 010
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 011
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 012
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 013
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 014
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 015
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 016
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 017
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 018
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 019
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 020
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 021
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 022
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 023
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 024
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 025
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 026
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 027
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 028
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 029
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 030
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 031
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 032
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 033
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 034
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 035
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 036
	1970 Dodge Coronet - Charger 037

